
vDIANX
Mining Journal

Vol. XL GARDEN CITY PRESS, Ste. Anne de Bellevue, AUGUST 27, 1919. No. 34

“If quality counts use ‘HISCO Products’’

“HISCO” BALLS
“HISCO” products ara noted for superior quality. “HISCO” products are made in Canada 

from Canadian ore by Canadian skilled workmen. The “HISCO” Forged Ball is one of the many 
“HISCO” products. Absolutely the best Ball on the market. The use of “HISCO” Forged 
Balls in your mills will substantially reduce your grinding costs. Money saved is mon/ay earned.

BUY “HISCO” BALLS

Sizes 3, 4, 5 and 6 inch carried in stock Special sizes from 3 inch up, made to order.
Write us for quotations on your requirements.

HULL IRON & STEEL FOUNDRIES, LTD.
Makers of Mining Equipment

HULL, CAN.



HAMMER YOUR DRILL BITS

Old Drillmen Know
that a bit, resharpened a few times on the anvil, will 
“hold its edge better” cut faster and wear slower than 
the same bit when first made up.

Hammer-working is the oldest and best method of 
refining steel. It gives the metal firmer, closer grain, 
greater strength and toughness, greater resistance to 
breakage and wear.

The Sullivan Sharpener
is a mechanical blacksmith, which forges drill bits entirely 
by hammering One powerful air hammer upsets the steel 
and forms the face of the bit, A second air hammer draws 
out the wings and corners.

All this is done at one heat, in a minute or less, whether 
the bit is forged new from blank stock, 
or whether it is 
simply reshar­
pened.

T-&-#

Great heat is 
not require d— 

there is no danger 
of burning high 
carbon steel.

Bulletin 672-C.

SULLIVAN MACHINERY CO.
122 So. Michigan Ave. :: Chicago

Boston Duluth Juneau London Nelson, B.C. New York Spokane Sydney, Aus. Toronto Vancouver



THE CANADIAN MINING «TOURNAI 8

B ELTINK
Elevators and
Conveyors fo
Every Purpose

WE select the type of elevator 
or conveyor to suit the indi­

vidual requirements.
Our line covers the entire range of 
approved appliances for the effi­
cient and economical handling of 
materials.
Write for our General Catalog show­
ing the complete Link-Belt Line. 
Submit your problems in elevating, 
conveying and power transmission 
to our experienced engineers for 
solution.

CANADIAN LINK-BELT CO. Ltd.
Wellington & Peter Sts. 

TORONTO

■3*ge»fc



4 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL

Deloro Smelting & Refining Co.
LIMITED

SMELTERS AND REFINERS OF

Silver Bullion
Cobalt Oxide and Metal

Nickel Oxide and Metal
Refined White Arsenic 

“STELLITE” High Speed Tool Metal
Head Office and Works - DELORO, Ont.
Branch Offices - - 200 King Street West, Toronto

315 Craig Street West, Montreal

BULLDOG HOLLOW and SOLID

Mining & Rock Drill Steel

-

, r*itU

Mr
'

WORKS: ROCKAWAY, NEW JERSEY, U.S.A.

INTERNATIONAL HIGH SPEED STEEL CO.|
Agents: Eastern Canada, H. L. Usborne, Toronto. British Columbia, E. G. Prior & Co., Victoria, B.C.



THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL

“B E A TTY”
Hoists, Clamshells, Derricks and Material Handling 

Equipment of every description.

Standard Two-Drum Hoist with Swinger
Engines for every kind of hoisting duty

‘‘BEATTY PLANT” on your work means un­
interrupted service and complete satisfaction.

SEND FOR CATALOGUE TO-DAY

M. BEATTY & SONS, Limited
Welland, - Ontario

AGKNTSi—H. E. Plant, 171)0 St. Janie» St.. Montreal, line. 
E. Leonard «& Sons, St. John, N.B.
Robert Hamilton A Co., Vancouver, B.C. 
Kelly-Powell, Ltd., McArthur Bids.,

Winnipeg, Man.

¥-----------------------------------------------------------------
To Open 
To Close 
To Protect

and
To Save Life

When you realize that the

Canton Automatic Mine Door
will actually do these things, you’ll begin to 
realize that you are more than paying for 
the cost of it in the wages you pay your 
trapper boys.

Moreover, in addition to saving the wages 
of the boy, it gives you control of air cur­
rents, absolute and complete; and that 
factor alone should make it worth your 
while to install.

Catalog contains full description.

Canadian
Manufacturers

G. C. 
Hall & Co.

CALGARY
ALTA.

~ 6 ■ '

EVERITT & CO.
40 CHAPEL STREET, LIVERPOOL, ENGLAND

Tel. Address: ‘‘PERSISTENT"

BUYERS OF CANADIAN MINERALS, METALS, ALLOYS, METALLIC RESIDUES 
COBALT ORE, OXIDE, RESIDUES, NICKEL ORE, OXIDE, ETC.

MOLYBDENITE, WOLFRAM, SCHEEL1TE, MANGANESE ORE, CHROME ORE, CORUNDUM, GRAPHITE
METALS & ALLOYS

COBALT, TUNGSTEN, MOLYBDENUM, NICKEL, ALUMINIUM, FERRO - SILICON, FERRO - CHROME, ETC
ASBESTOS- crude, fibres, shingle stock.

Highest Purity
99/100%

Guaranteed

THE MONO NICKEL COMPANY, LTD
39 Victoria Street, London, S.W.

Also Makers of

Copper Sulphate,
Nickel Sulphate, and 
Nickel Ammonium Sulphate



A NEW LINE
By an ESTABLISHED MANUFACTURING COMPANY

We are at the present time installing machinery in our new 
plant at Leaside, Ontario for the manufacture of all sizes and 
kinds of

STEEL WIRE ROPE
Within two months we will be in a position to supply all sizes 
of wire rope from sash cord to the largest hawsers, including 
steel-core and hemp-core cable.
Manufacturing WIRE ROPE will be one of our principal lines, 
and we have the PLANT, the EQUIPMENT and the ORGAN­
IZATION to give you the same REAL SERVICE on steel wire 
rope as we give on electric wires and cables.

Canada Wire & Cable Company, Limited
TORONTO, ONT.

The Wabi Iron Works
LIMITED

NEW LISKEARD, ONT.

MANUFACTURERS OF

Mine and Mill Machinery

Crushers, Ball Mills 
Tube Mills, Elevators

Ball Mill and Tube Mill Liners 
in Chilled Iron, Manganese, 

and High Carbon Steel

American Zinc Lead and Smelting Co.
Purchasers of

ZINC and 
LEAD ORES

Address

1012 Pierce Building, St. Louis, Mo.

Exploration Department
For the purchase of

MINES
Gold - Silver - Lead - Zinc - Copper

Address

55 Congress Street, Boston, Mass.



THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL 1

LOW COST OF HAULAGE—
A Storage Battery Locomotive will allow of a larger ore output, 

reduce labor haulage expense, relieves congestion, and is thor­
oughly reliable and practical.

Made in standard stock sizes, 500-2,400 lbs. D. B. P., larger 
sizes, special orders, and in all gauges to standard. Being 
equipped with EDISON Batteries ensuring long life and low 
maintenance.

LET US GIVE YOU A PROPOSITION

POWLEY & TOWNSLEY
907 Excelsior Life Building - - TORONTO

Industrial Transportation Specialists

C. L. CONSTANT CO.,
42 New Street New York

SHIPPERS’ AGENTS
FOR

Selling, Sampling and Assaying Ore, 
Metals and Furnace Products

Entire charge taken of shipments from the receipt of bill 
of lading to the collection of smelter’s return

NOT CONNECTED WITH ANY SMELTER
Canadian Representative :

G. C. BATEMAN - Traders Bank Building, Toronto

the Universityof Zoronto
and University College

with which are federated

VICTORIA TRINITY ST. MICHAELS
KNOX and WYCLIFFE COLLEGES

FACULTIES OF

Arts, Applied ^Science, Music, Medicine 
Educat;on, Household Science, Forestry

For farther information apply to the Registrar of the 
University or to the Secretaries of the respective faculties.

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ----------------------------- -

THE BEST BY TEST

SISCO
Drill and Tool

-

MANGANESE STEEL CASTINGS
FOR

All Kinds of MINING MACHINERY, 
CRUSHER JAWS, HAMMERS AND 

HAMMER TIPS, LINERS FOR 
CYCLONE BEATERS

BUCKET TIPS, STAMPS AND DIES, 
DREDGER POINTS

Steel Mild Steel Castings for all purposes

Electric Process—therefore the BEST

FOR SALE BY

Northern Canada Supply 
Co. Limited

COBALT, HAILEBURY, SOUTH 
PORCUPINE, TIMMINS

5

Our Special Quality “HYMANG” 
BALLS FOR BALL MILLS RE­
DUCE COST OF ORE PER TON 

CRUSHED

CANADIAN BU CO., LIMITED
SHEBROOKE, QUEBEC

a
“MANCHA'S ELECTRIC



8 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL

“The steel alloy from which these balls are forged is highly 
resistant and able to withstand both heavy impact and 
static loading. In testing the application of impact to these 
ENDURANCE BRAND BALLS, their behavior showed 
wonderful performance.

Prices on application

CANADA FOUNDRIES & FORGINGS, Limited
Canadian Billings & Spencer Plant, WELLAND, ONT.

Endurance Brand Balls
iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiHiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiimiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiN^  iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiihiiiiiiii

Heat Treated and Oil Quenched



HE CANADIAN MINING .TOURNAT 9

The Consolidated Mining 
and Smelting Company

OF CANADA, LIMITED
Smelting and Refining : TRAIL, BRITISH COLUMBIA

Buyers of
GOLD, SILVER, COPPER, LEAD and ZINC ORES 

Producers and Sellers of 
Copper - Lead - Zinc

Tadanac Brand

Sa’es Offices: - - G. P. R. Building, Toronto

Dominion Coal Company
Lin- lied

Glace Bay Nova Scotia

19 Collieries
Output—5,000,000 tons annually

“Dominion” Coal
Screened, run of mine and slack 

“Springhill” Coal
Screened, run of mine and slack

Collieries at Glace Bay, C.B., and Springhill, 
N.S.

Shipping Ports—Sydney and Louisburg, C.B., 
and Parrsboro, N.S.

For Prices and Terms Apply to:

Alexander Dick, General Sales Agent,
112 St, James Street, Montreal

or at the offices of the Company at
171 Lower Water Street, Halifax, N.S.

and to the following Agents:

R. P. & W. F. Starr, St. John, N.B.
Buntain, Bell & Co., Charlottetown, P.E.I.
Hull, Blyth & Co, 1 Lloyds Ave„ London, E C. 
Rarvey & Co., St. John’s, Nfld.

PUMPS
that give

BETTER SERVICE 
TRY_ LONGER SERVICE
The Smart-Turner Machine Co., Limited

HAMILTON, . . CANADA.

ANYTHING IN

STEEL PLATE AND 
STRUCTURAL WORK

FOR THE MINES

SKIPS - AIR RECEIVERS
AFTERCOOLERS ORE BUCKETS

MacKinnon Steel Co. Limited
SHERBROOKE - - QUEBEC

Montreal Office - - 404 New B rks Building

THEY WANT ANOTHER
“May 28, ’19

“Ship by express
“1 Holman 3 in. Ball Tappet 
Rock Drill.

“This is a duplicate of the drill which you 
supplied us with last September, and which 
has given the best of satisfaction.’’

HOLMAN ROCK DRILLS
either Piston or Hammer Type 

always give satisfaction

The Drill You will Finally Buy

Mussens Limited
MONTREAL TORONTO:
WINNIPEG Confederation Life
VANCOUVER Building



10 i THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL

CUT
GEARSy?

CUT GEARS
All Types ... - Any Size

Large Capacity.

Hamilton Gear Company Limited 
Van Home St. - - - TORONTO

PROFESSIONAL DIRECTORY :

SMITH & TRAVERS COMPANY
LIMITED

CONTRACT DIAMOND DRILLING 
FOUNDATIONAL WORK A SPECIALTY 
DIRECTION OF EXPLORATORY WORK 
DETAILED GEOLOGICAL MAPPING 
SAMPLING AND VALUATION OF MINES 
MINES EXPLORED FOR AN INTEREST

SUDBURY ONT.

PENNSYLVANIA SMELTING CO.
Purchasers of

SILVER & LEAD ORES
Office: Pittsburgh, Pa. Works: Carnegie, Pa.

DOMINION ENGINEERING & INSPECTION CO.
Testing Engineers and Chemists 

Mill, Shop and Field Inspection of Steel Structures. 
Tests and Inspection of Iron and Steel Pipe, etc. 

locomotives, Cars, New and Second-Hand Equipment. 
Testing of Metals, Cement, Etc., — Industrial Chemistry, 

Metallurgy a Specialty.
HEAD OFFICE & LABORATORIES 

320 Lagauchetiere Street West, Montreal. 
BRANCH OFFICES: Toronto, Winnipeg and Vancouver.

FORGINGS
Send Prints for Prjces

8 CANADA
FOUNDRIES & FORGINGS. LIMITED 

Welland. Ont ,;,v

JOHNSON, MATTHEY & CO. LTD.
Buyers, Smelters, Refiners & Assayers of Gold, Silver, 
Platinum, Ores, Sweeps, Concentrates, Bullion, &c.

Offices—Hatton Garden, London, E.C.
Works—Patricroft, Manchester, England

Telephone Main 3813 
E. M. Chadwick, K.C . 
David Fasken, K.C.
M. K. Cowan, K.C. 
Harper Armstrong 
Alexander Fasken 
HughE Rose, K.C. 
Geo. H Sedgewick. 
James Aitchison

Cable Address : “Chadwick” Toronto
Western Union Code

Fasken, Robertson, Chadwick & Sedgewick
Barristers, Solicitors, Notaries 

Offices : Bank of Toronto,
Cor. Wellington & Church Sts. 

58 Wellington St. East, Toronto

Balbach Smelting and Refining Co. 
Newark, N. J.

Buyers of
Gold, Silver, Lead and Copper Ores.
Lead Residues and Copper Residues.

Electrolytic Copper Refinery
INQUIRIES SOLICITED

LEDOjUX & CO.
Assayers and Samplers

Office and Laboratory: 99 John St., NEW YORK

Weigh and Sample Shipments at
Buyers’ Works, representing the
Interests of Sellers in all Transactions.

We are not Dealers or Refiners

PLATINUM SUDBURY DIAMOND 
DRILLING COMPANY

BOUGHT AND SOLD LIMITED
We contract for all classes of Diamond

GOLDSMITH BROS. Drill work.
SMELTING & REFINING CO. LTD. Saving a large percentage of Core is 

our specialty.
24 Adelaide Street West 

TORONTO
We solicit enquiries.

NEW YORK CHICAGO SEATTLE SUDBURY, ONT. - - Box 958



THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL 11

: PROFESSIONAL DIRECTORY : j

m. p. McDonald
MINING ENGINEER

EXAMINATIONS, SAMPLING, REPORTING 
EXPLORATION AND ASSESSMENT WORK 

Telephone 6 COBALT

MILTON HERSEY COMPANY LTD.
MINING ENGINEERS AND AS SAYERS

EXAMINATION OF MINERAL PROPERTIES
MINE OPERATION AND MANAGEMENT
ASSAYING AND ANALYSING OF ALL ORES

MONTREAL cWINNIPEG

THE DORR COMPANY
Metallurgical and Industrial Engineers

DENVER NEW YORK LONDON, E.C.
1009 17th St. 101 Park Ave. 16 South St.

JOHN A. DRESSER
MINING GEOLOGIST

701 Eastern Townships Bank Building 
MONTREAL, CANADA

JAMES McEVOY
MINING ENGINEER AND GEOLOGIST

(Specialty Coal Mining)

210 POPLAR PLAINS ROAD, TORONTO, ONTARIO
Phone Hillcrest 1461

ROBERT H. STEWART
MINING AND METALLURGICAL ENGINEER

VANCOUVER BLOCK
VANCOUVER, B.C.

GEO R. ROGERS
MINING ENGINEER

905 TRADERS BANK BUILDING, TORONTO
Examinations, Sampling and Re­
porting on Mines and Prospects

Telephone M. 2625

Alfred R. Whitman
Mining Geologist

UNDERGROUND PROGRAMMES. OREBODY PROBLEMS

43 Exchange Place, - - New York
HAILEYBURY, ONT., Opposite Post Office

W. F. FERRIER
CONSULTING

MINING ENGINEER AND GEOLOGIST

204 Lumsden Bldg. Toronto, Ont.

* J. B. TYRRELL
Mining Engineer,

534 CONFEDERATION LIFE BUILDING
TORONTO. - - - CANADA

208 Salisbury House, London, E.C. 2, England

JOHN C ROGERS
MINING ENGINEER

Examination and Exploration of Mining Properties 
with a View to Purchase.

COPPER CLIFF - ONTARIO
1 ------------------------- —

Phone M. 1889 Established 1873. Cable address “Heys”

THOS. HEYS & SON
Technical Chemists and Assayers

Rooms M and N, Toronto Arcade
YONGE STREET, :: TORONTO, ONT.

Sampling Ore Deposits a Specialty.

Cable Address: Codes: Broomhalls
"Linsey” Western Union

G. G. S. LINDSEY. K.C.
BARRISTER, SOLICITOR, Etc.

Bank of Toronto Building - - TORONTO

Special attention given to Mining Law
Pnone Adelaide 1032

R. W. BRIGSTOCKE
MINING ENGINEER

Box 643
HAILEYBURY, - ONTARIO

REGINALD E. HORE
Consulting Geologist

(Specialty: Pre-Cambrian Ore Deposits)
Office: 1402 C. P. R. Bldg., TORONTO Phone Ad. 3310

A. A. HASSAN
CONSULTING GEOLOGIST 
and ENGINEER OF MINES

Westbrook Hotel Bldg., FORT WORTH, TEXAS
Any Code Cable Address: “HASSAN



12 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL

1. M. CALLOW 
President

H i . CLAUDET 
Canadian 

Representative

GENERAL ENGINEERING COMPANY
(Canadian Branch)

CONSULTING METALLURGICAL ENGINEERS
363 Sparks St Ottawa, Ont

CALLOW PNEUMATIC SYSTEM OF FLOTATION
Complete Laboratory at 363 SPARKS ST, OTTAWA. ONTARIO, for the resting of Gold. 

Silver, Copper. Lead. Zinc. Molybdenum, and Other Ores.
HEAD OFFICE. - - SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH. (U.S.A.)

 New York Office, 120 Broadway

PATENTS
TRADE MARKS AÙD DESIGNS

PROCURED IN ALL COUNTRIES

Special attention given to Patent Litigation 
Pamphlets sent free on application

RIDOUT & MAYBEE
156 YONGE STREET, TORONTO, ONT.

Oldest Experts in
Molybdenite 

Scheelite 
Wolframite 

Chrome Ore
'% Nickel Ore
\ V5^v\ Cobalt Ore

Talc X V ftY X 0e™. andMica X^ X X\ aU °T 
Barytes X a *■ - n and

Graphite \ <5
Blende X °o\ Cq 

Corundum X. \ ^
Fluorspar X.

Fe’dspar X. ^ X>
Largest Boyers, Best Figures, Advances on 
Shipments, Correspondence Solicited 
Cables—Blackwell, Liverpool, ABC Code,
Moreing & Neal Mining ano General Code,
Lieber's Code, and Muller’s Code.
ESTABLISHED By GEO. C. BLACKWELL, 1869

Minerals

Dwight & Lloyd Sintering Company, Inc.
SPECIAL PROBLEMS 
IN ORE TREATMENT

29 BROADWAY. NEW YORK CITY
Cable Address:—“SINTERER.”

J. COLIN KEMP
Mining Engineer and Geologist 

611 Diummond Bldg.. St. Catherine St. V est, Montreal 
Telephone Uptown 4194

DIAMOND DRILL CONTRACTING CO.
SPOKANE, WASHINGTON.

Contractors for all kinds of Diamond Drill Work. 
Complete Outfits in Alberta and British Columbia.

Writ* for Price*.

AGENCY
ROSSLAND. B.C.

Milling and Mining 
Machinery

Shafting, Pulleys, Gearing, Hangers, 
Boilers, Engines, and Steam Pumps, 
Chilled Car Wheels and Car Castings,
Brass and Iron Castings of every de­
scription, Light and Heavy Forgings.

Alex. Fleck, Ltd. - Ottawa

CAPPER PASS & SON, LTD.
Bedminster Smelting Works, BRISTOL

ENGLAND
SELL BUY

Antimony Alloys Ores, Mattes, Residues or Drosses,
Tin Alloy Containing Tin, Copper, Lead or Antimony

BERGER
Monitor Transits & Levels

FOR USE IN MINES

C. L. BERGER & SONS
BOSTON, MASS., U. S. A.

Canadian Laboratories, Limited
ASSAYERS AND CHEMISTS

410 Crown Office Building, TORONTO
“We Analyse Anything.”

Special Rates Send for Prices Phone Main 5063

PERFORATED METALS
Elevator Buckets (plain and perforated).
Conveyor Flights and Trough, also 
General Sheet Iron Work.

HENDRICK MANUFACTURING CO., Carbondale, Penna., US A.
New York Office : 30 Church St.



f HE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL 13

PROVINCE of ONTARIO

bureau of mines

Ontario’s Mining Lands
Ontario, with its 407,262 square miles of area contains many millions of acres in which 

the geological formations are favorable for the occurrence of minerals, 70 per cent, of the 
rocks being of pre-Cambrian age. The phenomenally rich silver mines of Cobalt occur in 
these rocks; so also do the far-famed nickel-copper deposits of Sudbury, the gold of Por­
cupine and Kirkland Lake, and the iron ore of Helen, Magpie and Moose Mountain mines.

Many other useful minerals, both metallic and non-metallic, are found in Ontario :— 
actinolite, apatite, arsenic, asbestos, cobalt, corundum, feldspar, fluorspar, graphite, gypsum, 
iron pyrites, mica, molybdenite, natural gas, palladium, petroleum, platinum, quartz, salt 
and talc.

Building materials, such as marble, limestone, sandstone, granite, trap, sand and gravel, 
meet every demand. Lime, Portland cement, brick and tile are manufactured in quantity 
within the Province.

Ontario in 1917 produced 46 per cent, of the total mineral output of Canada. Returns 
made to the Ontario Bureau of Mines show the output of the mines and metallurgical works 
of the Province for the year 1917 to be worth $72,093,832, of which the metallic production 
was $56,831,857.

Dividends and nonuses paid to the end of 1917 amounted to $11,486,167.45 for gold 
mining companies, and $70,821,829.34 for silver mining companies, or a total of $82,307,996.79.

The prospector can go almost anywhere in the mineral regions in his canoe ; the climate 
is invigorating and healthy, and there is plenty of wood and good water. A miner’s license 
costs $5.00 per annum, and entities the holder to stake out in any or every mining division 
three claims of 40 acres each. After performing 240 days’ assessment work on a claim, patent 
may be obtained from the Crown on payment of $2.50 or $3.00 per acre, depending on loca­
tion in surveyed or unsurveyed territory.

For list of publications, illustrated reports, geological maps and mining laws, apply to

G. H. FERGUSON,
Minister of Lands, Forests and Mines,

Toronto, Canada



U THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL

The Consulting Engineer’s Report

“HM'Nj

V i

4<I recommend the Hardinge Mill because it automatically per­
forms step reduction within itself, thereby making its efficiency almost 109%.

We cannot make a mistake,, gentlemen, for although I am giving you my 
personal opinion it is confirmed by the Engineers of the Calumet & Heel a 
Mining Company, the Anaconda Company, the A. S. & R. Co., and a dozen simi­
lar companies employing the very highest metallurgical talent.

The conical mill is a common sense machine, being the standard of com­
parison for Ball Mills—the conical truss shape guarantees lightness and strength 
—it can be adjusted to produce a granular or a slime product. We can dis­
pense with our rolls or stamps as it will, if necessary, take the product of our 
rock crusher without intermediate reduction. We will have less water to handle 

-we need not depend upon skilled labor as the mill is simplicity itself, and 
being free from complicated parts, excessive repairs will not be required.

I further recommend that we save time and wire our order for Hardinge 
Mills.”

NEW YORK 
120 Broadway

Hardinge Conical Mill Co.
SALT LAKE CITY DENVER LONDON

Newhouse Bldg. First National Bank Building Salisbury House
CABLE ADDRESS—Halharding, New York

Write Us for Complete Information on Granular or Fine Grinding—Wet or Dry

82



Canadian Mining Journal
A Weekly Journal devoted to the Science and Practice of the Mining, Metallurgical and Allied Industries,

with an Up-to-date Review of existing conditions.

Published every Wednesday by The Mines Publishing Co.. 
Limited, at the Garden City Press, Ste. Anne de Bellevue, 
Que. 'Phone 165.
J. J. Harpell, Managing Director.
A. S- Christie, Eastern Manager,

Room B-30, Board of Trade Building, Montreal.
'Phone Main 2662.

H- W. Thompson, Western Manager,
1402 C.P.R. Building, Toronto.

'Phone Adelaide 3310.
F. E. Payson, Pacific Coast Manager,

507 Board of Trade Bldg., Vancouver, B.C.
'Phone Sey. 3920.

Changes in advertisements should be in the Publishers' 
hands ten days before the date of issue.

F. W. GRAY, Editor,
Ste. Anne de Bellevue, Quebec.

REGINALD E. HORE, Consulting Editor,
1403 C. P. R. Building, Toronto.

The editor cordially invites readers to submit articles of 
practical interest which, on publication, will be paid for.

Subscription to any address in Canada, United States and 
British Empire, $5.00 yearly. Other countries postage 
extra. Single copies, 15 cents.

VOL. XL. GARDEN CITY PRESS No. 34
Ste. Anne de Bellevue, Que.

CONTENTS
Editorial :

Cobalt Strike—Statement of the Mine Man­
agers ............................................................. 635

The Wider Outlook of the U. S. Coal Trade. 635
The Five-Day Week for Coal Miners............ 635
Sickness Relief Societies................................ 636
The Future of the British Collieries............  636
U. M. W. District No. 18 Resuming Work . . 637

Statement from the Temiskaming Mine Managers’
Association on the Cobalt Strike Situation. 638

Special Correspondence:

Northern Ontario............................................ 641
British Columbia............................................ 646
Nova Scotia Notes...................... ................... 647

Hollinger Interim Report...................................... 648
The Report of Sir Arthur Duckham, being a 

Minority Report of the British Coal Com­
mission ......................................................... 649

Sub-aqeous Prospecting......................................... 650
A. I. M. M. E. Chicago Meeting, “Journal” Booth

at Exposition of Chemical Industries .. .. 651
Prince of Wales Visits His Mines in the Duchy

of Cornwall................................................. 652
Consolidated Mining and Smelting Co. purchase

Gold Properties near Goudreau, Ont......... 646



16 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL

iiiimiinniiiiifl

Reliable Power 
at Low Cost
Cut your power costs by reducing the cost of your fuel. This is the 
object of the

Fairbanks-Morse
Type “Y” Oil Engine

The principle of operation of this engine is one of money-saving—the 
cheapest of fuels, no carburetor, mixers, timers, igniters, spark plugs 
or magnetos.
The Type “Y” operates on the two-stroke, moderately high pressure 
principle, with the fuel injected under pressure and the amount posi­
tively governed in proportion to the load. The heat remaining in the 
combustion chamber, together with the high compression of the air 
ignites the oil, which burns with more of an expansive pressure than 
the explosion in the ordinary combustion engine.
The Type “Y” burns Fuel Oil, Crude Oil, “Solar” Oil, Stove Oil, Gas 
Oil, Engine istillate or Kerosene.

10, 15, 20 and 25 H. P.
The Canadian Fairbanks-Morse Co., Limited

“Canada’s Departmental House for Mechanical Goods”
Halifax St. John Quebec Montreal Ottawa Toronto

Hamilton Windsor Winnipeg Saskatoon
Calgary Vancouver Victoria



635August 27, 1919 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL

1 EDITORIAL m
• • 
e^e

MEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE
COBALT STRIKE—STATEMENT OF THE MINE 

MANAGERS.
At the request of the President of the Temiskaming 

Mine Managers’ Association we are pleased to publish 
in this issue a statement outlining the position of the 
Association in reply to the statement of the Minister 
of Labour published in the “Journal” of August 13th.

THE WIDER OUTLOOK OF THE U.S. COAL 
TRADE.

A significant innovation in our United States con­
temporary “Coal Age” is a page devoted to “Foreign 
Markets and Export News” which contains news re­
lating to the coal requirements of such widely scattered 
countries as Switzerland, South Africa, New South 
Wales, South China and Russia. This is one of the 
many indications that our United States friends have 
apprehended the opportunity for export coal business 
that now presents itself through the paralysis, and in 
some instances the “hari-kari” of the European coal- 
trade.

In Canada, unfortunately, it will not be time for us 
to talk about exporting coal until we can supply our 
own requirements, or more correctly put, until we do 
supply our own requirements. That we can do this is 
not a matter for debate.

For comparison, one may note that South Africa has 
increased its coal production from 8,801,000 tons in 
1913 to 10,383,000 tons in 1917, and that Japan’s coal 
production has increased from 21,083,000 tons in 1913 
to 27,500,000 tons in 1918, and it may be further re­
marked that Japanese coal is produced under coedi­
tions of great physical difficulty.

Compare the area of Japan and its coal resources 
with the area of Canada and our much larger coal re­
sources, and it is hard to excuse a coal production in 
Canada of around 14,000,000 tons, particularly when 
Canada uses 35,000,000 tons annually.

THE FIVE-DAY WEEK FOR COAL-MINERS.
Old-fashioned folk, who in the erring and thoughtless 

days of their adolescence and later youth, absorbed the 
teachings of Poor Richard’s Almanack, of Smile’s 
“Self-Help,” Emerson’s “Essay on Self Reliance,” 
Todd’s “Self-Culture,” Solomon’s Proverbs—yes, and 
the Ten Commandments also, and later on, when con­
tact with men and things brought disillusion, consoled 
themselves with the mild sceptism of Ecclesiasticus and 
Omar, do not quite know what to make of this present- 
day world, when work is regarded as a thing abhorred, 
and unoccupied leisure appears to be the desired haven

of all mankind. Unoccupied leisure for a selected num­
ber that is.

The worker who desires a free Saturday and Sunday,- 
for example, has no compunction in working the tram 
employees and restaurant hands seven days a week and 
all holidays. His idea of rest is making someone else 
work.

The old-fashioned idea that production could only be 
obtained by hard work seems to have suffered eclipse, 
but there must be some truth in the ancient supersti­
tion, because Lloyd George has recently stated that the 
reduction of hours of labour in Britain has reduced the 
production almost in the same mathematical proportion. 
The Premier, who knows as much about work" as any 
man, did not attempt to explain how the same revenue 
could be produced by a decreased output, in fact he was 
unkind enough to say it could not be done. He said : 
“We shall never improve matters until we increase 
production, or we shall be driven later to reduce even 
lower the standard of living in Britain. There is no 
other alternative except quitting the country for which 
we fought for four years.”

One is surprised that Mr. Lloyd George should so re­
vamp the primeval curse, and intimate that man has to 
earn his labour by the sweat of his brow. The phrase 
is not even polite English in these days, and yet it is a 
most accurate description of one of the eternal verities.

The feature that saves us from the worst that can be 
done by the cloud-capped amateur reformers who would 
smash the present scheme of things and re-fashion it 
nearer their heart’s desire, is that many mooted changes 
ignore the domestic relations of men as much as they 

ignore the immutable principles of economies. Labour 
leaders forget that idleness in itself is a distressing 
state to all normal men, and they also forget that man 
is a monagamous being, and that in civilized countries 
marriage is a partnership involving a fair apportion­
ment of human labour.

It may be permitted, without impertinence or any 
desire to interfere with private affairs, what the min­
er’s womenkind wil say to a five-day week, with, of 
course, the inevitable five days' earnings that will ac­
company such an arrangement. By no method known 
to man can five days’ work produce as much coal as 
six days’ work.

As the initiated know, Saturday morning, in ordin­
ary households, is the time when men are not desired 
around the house, unless they desire to help in the do ­
mestic work. How will a healthy man occupy himself 
on Saturday morning? In the summer he can find 
occupation pleasant enough, but in Cape Breton the 
summer is all too brief.



636 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL August 27, 1919

There are no reading rooms, nor social clubs at any 
of the Nova Scotia collieries. There are not even the 
social facilities afforded by saloons, for theoretically 
the Sjale of intoxicating liquor is forbidden in Nova 
Scotia. At collieries it is twice forbidden, first by the 
Coal Mines Regulation Act, and secondly by all the 
penalties of the Nova Scotia Temperance Act, but, as 
everyone knows, liquor is sold in large quantities, with 
all the dire results that follow “ blind pigs” and illegal 
dives, and the kind of prohibition that does not pro­
hibit.

Those who preach “up-lift” and ethics that ignore 
the habits of the average adult, will say that there are 
many useful ways in which men can employ their leis­
ure, and so there are, but it will not work that way.

The miner’s leisure—if he takes all Saturday off— 
is likely to prove a greater problem to himself than it is 
to others, for miners are not given to mere loafing. Very 
few men can loaf—and be happy. And no good can 
come of a scheme that will make additional work for 
others, and will at the same time reduce the miner’s 
output, his earnings, and, as seems likely, his domestic 
peace.

SICKNESS RELIEF SOCIETIES.
The announcement that the mining companies in the 

Porcupine District contemplate forming a society for 
the relief of loss of earnings among the mine-workers 
arising from sickness and non-occupational disability, 
shows a proper appreciation on the part of the mine 
managers of the real necessities of their employees.

The Workmen’s Compensation Act provides relief V 
cases of accident arising out of employment risks, but 
statistics show that the amount of lost earning power 
caused by non-occupational disability is only half that 
caused by occupational accident. While the miner lives 
a healthy life, as vital statistics prove quite conclusive­
ly, there are certain diseases to which he is unusually 
exposed, and in no occupation is there so indeterminate 
a line of demarcation between occupational and non- 
occupational disability. This “shadow-line,” as it is 
is called by those who have specialised in insurance and 
accident statistics, affords much scope for malingering, 
as it also, in many cases, has worked undoubted hard­
ships to men whose disability was obscure in origin 
or in symptoms.

The miner needs insurance against sickness just twice 
as badly as he needs insurance against accident, and 
no better way has yet been devised than that of the 
mutual benefit association such as is proposed at Por­
cupine.

The knowledge that some income will be forthcoming 
in the event of sickness often prevents sickness by less­
ening mental anxiety, and it certainly lessens the num­
ber of compensation claims. The mine owners them­
selves benefit largely by the institution of a mutual 
benefit association, as where the mine-owner is at once 
paymaster, landlord and general provider for an isolat­

ed mining-camp, he must of necessity help his workmen 
when they are disabled by sickness, even were he not 
possessed of the ordinary compassion of average men. 
All mine managers know what long sickness of work­
men occasions in the matter of private benevolence, 
but they do not talk about it.

No proposal that has been made in the North Coun­
try promises so much in the way of real co-operation be­
tween employer and employee, or will tend to such 
comfortable relations as the inauguration of a really 
adequate and permanent system of sickness relief in the 
mining camps. It is essential, however, to the success 
of the proposal that the miners should themselves con­
tribute the greater part of the fund required out of 
their own pockets, and that they should accept the full 
share of responsibility of management and supervision 
of the undertaking that their proportionate contribu­
tion requires.

THE FUTURE OF THE BRITISH COLLIERIES.
Premier Lloyd George has announced that the Cab­

inet has rejected the recommendation of the Sankey 
Report for the nationalization of the coal industry, but 
has accepted the principle of acquisition of the mineral 
rights by the State, and a measure of public control 
over the coal trade, hut not so extended as to kill the 
healthful stimulus of private enterprise. The Govern­
ment’s policy, therefore, follows very closely the recom­
mendations made by Sir Arthur Duckham, Director of 
Aircraft Production, and a Government nominee on the 
Coal Commission. The text of the Duckham report will 
be found on page 649 of this issue.

One of the very curious reasons advanced by Justice 
Sankey in favour of nationalization of the coal mines 
was that the niiners refused to work for the colliery 
owners, and that he could see no prospect of harmony 
unless the miners worked for some other body of per­
sons. Like many other persons, with smaller mental 
capacity than a Chief Justice, he suggested the Gov­
ernment might try its hand at the difficult task of 
raising wages and at the same time keeping down the 
price of coal, and of increasing coal output while simul 
laneously decreasing the hours of labour.

The Yorkshire strike was cited by the Premier as evi-. 
dence that Government control did not necessarily 
mean harmony.

By accepting the principle of state ownership of min­
erals, and taking the responsibility of “supervising 
and controlling all mineral rights throughout Great 
Britain, so as to ensure the proper, working of all min­
erals,” Mr. Lloyd George has announced that the Brit­
ish Government considers the coal-seams of Britain as 
forming part of the public domain, with all the impli­
cations that such a momentous decision carries with it.

By rejecting the nationalization proposal, the Pre­
mier has announced that the British Government does 
not accede to state control of labour.

From these two things it may be deduced that the



August 27, 1919 637THE CANADIAN

British Government has awakened to the dangers of 
confusing industrial conditions with politics, and those 
who wish to see the rights of all the people upheld and 
preserved, and deny the right of any one class of the 
population to demand special treatment and extraord­
inary political privileges irrespective of the remainder 
of the population, will be encouraged by the clear-cut 
distinction made by the Premier.

It is fortunate that the demand for unprecedently 
preferential treatment should have been made by the 
coal workers, because coal is the basis of Britain’s in­
dustrial fabric, and there is no man so poor or insig­
nificant in Britain but his pocket has been touched and 
his comfort threatened by the overweening demands of 
the miners’ leaders. The miners do not seem to have 
regarded themselvs as being members of the body poli­
tic, but as being deserving of peculiar honour and ex­
clusive privilege. The supreme importance of coal 
in the prosecution of the war, and the all-important 
asset of coal in national industry is perhaps respon­
sible for this misconception of the miner’s political 
position by himself, and the acceptance of this high 
valuation by others, but when the President of the 
Board of Trade anounced recently an increase of six 
shillings per ton on the selling price of coal, the coun­
try saw that it was paying too dearly for special privi 
lege attaching to one selected class of workers.

The acquisition by the State of the coal seams is to 
some extent but a rectification of past mistakes. The 
inheritance of large landed estates from ancestors who 
lived before the invention of the steam engine made 
coal a valuable mineral is not a subject for profitai)! ■ 
debate. The point of view will depend largely upon 
one’s ancestors. But the Enclosures Act of 1790, 
which conveyed large tracts of common lands to the 
lords of the manor greviously erred in that it did not 
reserve to the Crown the underlying mineral rights. 
In this respect the State in deciding to acquire the 
minerals will re-enter into possession of an asset it 
should never have given away to private owners.

Those who have had practical acquaintance with the 
management of large coal properties will be interested 
in Sir Arthur Duckham’s recommendations for the am­
algamation of all mining properties in specified dis­
tricts for the purpose of obtaining the best economies 
and efficiencies in the winning and working of coal, 
particularly to ensure the most efficient draining, and 
pumping, the most rapid transport of the coal to the 
surface and the miner to his work; the obtaining and 
distribution of power from one centre, and the preven­
tion of waste of coal by artificial barriers and interfer­
ing leases and way-leaves.

Another recommendation in the Duckham Report 
which applies especially to coal-mining conditions in 
Canada, is that “the general extension of multiple 
shifts, as the most ready means of increasing output, 
“reducing costs, and improving wages to the workpeo­
ple as a whole should be immediately considered by

MINING JOURNAL

“a joint Committee of the Government, owners and 
‘1 miners. ’ ’

Our readers will recollect that the “Journal” has on 
a number of occasions made a similar recommendation 
in order to overcome the decreased output, increased 
costs and smaller wages which must necessarily accom­
pany the reduced hours of labour recently adopted in 
Canadian collieries.

.U. M. W. DISTRICT NO. 18 RESUMING WORK.
It is reported from Ottawa that sixty per cent of the 

collieries in the Fernie and Edmonton fields have re­
sumed work. This news, which is a consequence of the 
repudiation of the O.B.U. movement by the mine- 
workers, is good news. Few coal fields have been so 
wantonly hindered in business expansion by continued 
strikes as District No. 18, and it is to be hoped that a 
longer period of uninterrupted work than has been 
usual is now commencing.

PERSONALS.
J, R. McNeill, for the past eight years manager of 

No. 11 Colliery of the Dominion Coal Company, has 
resigned his position, and will take the managership 
of No. 3 Colliery (Florence), of the Nova Scotia Steel 
& Coal Co.

W. R. MacDonald, manager of No. 6 Colliery of the 
Dominion Coal Company, has been appointed Safety 
Inspector. T. Chew, underground manager of Do­
minion No. 2 Colliery, has been appointed manager 
of No. 6.

Mr. C. H. Hitchcock is at West Shiningtree.
Mr. Bennett is at the Gosselin property, Shiningtree.
Mr. R. Pearce, editor of the “Northern Miner” has 

been visiting the mines of the Wasapika gold area.
Mr. H. S. Robinson, formerly superintendent at the 

Trethewey mine is now at the McIntyre gold mine. 
He recently returned to Canada after serving in the 
U. S. army.

Mr. Evered, manager of the Davidson gold mine has 
returned to Porcupine after visiting the Herrick, 
Wasapika and West Tree properties in the Wasapika 
gold area.

Mr. A. H. Brown, mines inspector, recently visited 
the Wasapika gold area.

Mr. Geo. R. Rogers, president of Wasapika Gold 
Mines, Ltd.., is at the property.

Major H. Whittingham has been demobilized, and 
has returned to Sardinia as superintendent of the 
Gennamaru mines. His address is Ingurtosu, Arbus, 
Sardinia. Some years ago Major Whittingham was 
on the staff of the Nipissing Mining Company, at Co­
balt.

Mr. H. C. Carlisle who was in charge of the oper­
ations of the Mandy & Co., in Northern Manitoba, is 
now with the Tonopah Mining Company at Tonopah, 
Nevada.

Mr. William J. Hamilton, of the Cerro de Pasco 
Copper Corporation of Peru, is visiting his home at 
Westmount, Quebec.



638 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL August 27, 1919

A STATEMENT FROM THE MINE MANAGERS ON 
THE PRESENT STRIKE CONDITIONS 

IN COBALT, ONTARIO.
In the words of the Minister of Labour, the present 

labour dispute in Cobalt has narrowed down to a 
positive difference of opinion as to whether or not the 
local branch of the Western Federation of Miners, 
now known as I.U. of M.M. and S.W. should be rec­
ognized. On one side the Union officials and the 
Minister of Labour insists that it must be recognized, 
and on the other side the Mine Managements are just 
as positive in their determination that the Union will 
not be recognized until at least the laws of Canada 
are so amended as to make such recognition obligatory.

The criticism heard on the street and apparently 
emanating from those who may be described as the 
agitating minority is that the Mine Managers have 
taken an arrogant stand and have refused to discuss 
the question of recognition or any other points that 
may be made an issue with the men themselves. We 
believe that no mine manager has ever refused to 
discuss any question with either his men individually 
or with a committee of his own men elected by his 
own employees. Wë believe that in all cases where a 
request was made to meet and discuss matters, and 
in fact where the desire was merely indicated, the 
managers have always willingly and gladly discussed 
the points thus raised in a friendly and sympathetic 
spirit. On this basis the charge, namely that the man­
agers have refused to meet their own men, falls of 
its own weight and the fact that the men of Cobalt 
did not ask to discuss the questions involved in the 
present controversy with their managers shows that 
they were entirely indifferent to the results con­
tingent upon a strike, or that they were prevented 
from so discussing these questions by the Officials 
of the Miners’ Union.

For the past twrelve years there have been strikes 
threatened by the same organization. Strike votes 
have been taken and a large majority in favor of strike 
announced, but for some reason or other the officials 
in whose hands was placed the authority to take action 
or not, as they saw best, were not inclined to put the 
feeling apparently expressed in that strike vote to a 
test.

At the time the Royal Commission was appointed 
to investigate and advise on industrial conditions, the 
membership in the local Union was something less, 
than twenty-five per cent, of the men employed in 
Cobalt. With the appointment of this commission, a 
movement was put under way to increase the mem­
bership and at the time the Commission visited Cobalt 
in May of this year, probably fifty per cent, of the 
employees were paying dues to the Union. In the 
wake of the Commission as they travelled East across 
the continent from the Pacific Coast, strikes in many 
large centres developed, led by men of extreme Social­
istic tendencies, culminating in an attempt to establish 
Soviet rule in the city of Winnipeg. (Later Queen 
and Dunn, leaders in this same strike at Winnipeg, 
were invited to Cobalt, met by Union officials and 
on the night of July 18th were escorted by Union 
members to the rink, accompanied by a band, thus 
being honored as no other visitors to the Union had 
ever been honored before.)

Taking advantage of the general feeling of unrest 
in industrial localities elsewhere, the agitating minor­
ity of the local Union created a manufactured situa­
tion in Cobalt and as a result an ultimatum, with a

time limit of forty-eight hours, was served upon the 
Cobalt mines. The Union demanded a largely in­
creased wage, a forty-four hour week with forty-eight 
hours pay, time and a half for overtime, double time 
on Sundays and légal holidays, with recognition of 
the Western Federation of Miners, and the check-off 
system The latter it might be explained means that 
the mines would become responsible to the Union for 
all dues assessed on the men and that no man would 
be allowed to work on the properties who was not a 
member of this Union and in good standing, or in other 
words, the mines would thereafter operate on a closed 
shop basis.

No response in reply to this ultimatum having been 
received by the Union, they advised the Minister of 
Labour that we refused to treat with them and received 
a reply from the Minister asking in a most peremptory 
manner that the Union furnish him the names of those 
Companies that had refused to treat with their men.

This was on the eve of the taking of a strike vote 
by the men and the Minister’s request was conspicuous­
ly posted at the polls.

The plain inference in this was that he would force 
any such companies to treat with the Union irre­
spective of any laws then existing in Canada, in all 
of which his attitude was not unlike that of many 
Union agitators.

A strike vote was then taken and it followed that 
under such circumstances a large majority for a 
strike should be officially announced.

The Department of Labour at Ottawa was advised 
concerning conditions, presumably by the local Union 
and a representative of that Department, at the request 
of the Minister of Labour, visited Cobalt and made a 
careful study of the situation. We have reason to 
believe that this report confirmed the position taken 
by the mine managers and believe that had the Minister 
of Labour taken an entirely neutral position in this 
controversy, that report would have been published.

At the request of Mr. Quirk, referred to above as 
representative of the Department of Labour, we con­
firmed our verbal statements to him in a letter ad­
dressed to the Minister of Labour under date of June 
7 th.

In this letter we pointed out that we were already 
practising collective bargaining in dealing at all times 
with groups or committees of our own men, but that 
we did not concede collective bargaining if such 
bargaining was of necessity through the Western 
Federation of Miners. We pointed out that the accu­
sation of discrimination as brought against us by the 
Union was without foundation, since there was no 
disposition on the part of any management to refuse 
an applicant for work because he was a member of the 
Western Federation or any other Union. We main­
tained that living conditions in this camp, educational 
facilities, hospitals and recreation were perhaps better 
than in any other Canadian mining camp ; that through 
the means of a bonus based on the price of silver, the 
wages were higher than that of any other camp and 
that, the average wage in the largest mine operating 
in Cobalt was then $4.35 per shift, which has since 
been increased by an additional bonus of twenty-five 
cents, making that average at the time the strike took 
place $4.60 per shift.

The Minister of Labour was furnished with many 
decisions from Supreme Courts, Coroners’ Juries, 
Royal Commissions, various Governors, and President 
Roosevelt, all dealing directly with the Western Fed­
eration of Miners and Charles Moyer, its President,



August 27, 1919 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL 639

showing conclusively that the history of the Western 
Federation of Miners is a record of intimidation and 
in many cases incendiarism and murder. In reply, 
on July 16th, the Minister of Labour disregarded all 
these authorities, and advised us to follow the suit of 
one Western operator, who had “every respect” for 
Mr. Moyer. Moyer’s record is well known, not only 
his past, which the Minister of Labour would forget, 
but also his more recent affairs. In addition to the 
manner in which he carried on the Michigan strike 
in 1913-14, were his strikes in Arizona during a time 
when the United States Government was calling for 
a steady output of minerals for war purposes; his 
personal incitement of Mexican labor at the border­
line camps in Arizona in 1916 during the time of the 
Villa raids. Yet this is the man, Charles Moyer, still 
surrounded by the system and organization which he 
knows so well how to manipulate, one of the organ­
izers and first executives of the I.W.W., that the Min­
ister of Labour would force us to recognize and con­
sult, in the belief that unionism of any kind is better 
than industrial peace and contentment of employees.

Since that time the Minister has seen fit to give to 
the Canadian Press a statement to the effect that while 
the history of this organization prior to the presidency 
of Mr. Moyer may not have been above reproach, that 
under his guidance their methods and policy were 
changed and that to-day the organization is beyond 
serious criticism.

To confirm his first statement, let us quote some 
extracts from report of the Royal Canadian Commis­
sion—Industrial Disputes 1903, made by the Chief 
Justice of British Columbia, and Rev. Elliott Rose.

“It is obviously against the public interest that any body 
of Canadian workmen should be subject to be called out on 
strike by a foreign authority over whom neither our legisla­
tures nor courts can exercise any control, and that whether 
they have any grievances against their employers or not. 
Whether the wheels of Canadian industry shall run or shall 
rust ought not to depend upon the decrees of a Secret Council 
at Denver. With regard to the organization we think

They ought to be specially declared to be illegal, as their 
leaders have shown that they care nothing about the obliga­
tion of contracts or about the interests of their employers, 
against whom they are ever fomenting discontent.

That they ignore the constitution and rules of their own 
organization whenever it suits them to do so.

That they at all times preach the doctrines of confiscation 
of property without compensation.

That society is divided into two classes, the toilers and 
the spoilers.

That they justify the use of the boycott and the sympathetic 
strike.

That they do not disprove of violence and intimidation.
That they are wholly indifferent to the loss and damage 

that they inflict upon the public, and
That they recklessly allow suffering and privation to be­

fall the families of their misguided followers with regard 
to whom they are constantly guilty of deception and conceal­
ment.”

To disprove his second statement and to show that 
under the leadership of President Moyer their methods 
have not changed and that violence and intimidation 
are still their ready weapons, we quote as follows from 
a decision handed down by the Supreme Court of 
Michigan in connection with the strike that took place 
at Calumet during the latter part of 1913 and the early 
part of 1914. The case concerned the Western Fed­
eration of Miners as one of several defendants.

“The affidavits, 84 in number, are freighted with narratives 
of rioting acts of violence, threats, insults, and intimidation 
of men, women, and children, too numerous to attempt to 
repeat here, fully substantiating and showing continuation 
o£ the unlawful conduct by Defendants. The affadavits are

not only made by employees of complainants and their fami­
lies, but by others,—officials and private citizens—in many 
walks of life. They tell of strikers, members of defendant 
federation and their sympathizers, parading with noise, and 
insults, and threats, attacking, assaulting, etc. Threatening 
violence not only to themselves but to their families, to kill, 
to dynamite, and blow up their homes. Defying the civil 
authorities, resisting and assaulting officers, of resort to 
firearms in which employees of complainants, and others 
were wounded, and other overt acts of lawlessness, disorder, 
and violence, clearly substantiating the allegations in com­
plaint’s bill, and fairly indicating concerted action on the 
part of defendants to promote the strike by an aggressive 
policy of force and intimidation.”

On July 1st the Minister wrote suggesting that a 
committee of the men elected from each mine should 
meet the Mine Managers with a view to conciliation, 
and crystallized the situation as he saw it in the fol­
lowing words:—“It would appear that the real dispute 
existing is not so much one of wages but rather a ques­
tion of the recognition of the Miners' Union.” On 
July 2nd we received a letter from the local Union 
reading in part as follows:—

“We further accept his suggestion to have a representative 
of the employees of each mine In the Cobalt camp, also of the 
Northern Ontario Light and Power Company, participate in 
this meeting, and without executive committee to represent 
the Mine Workers’ side of the case. The employees of each 
company to select their representative.

It is to be noted here that the Union did not accept 
the Minister’s suggestion but insisted on injecting 
their own executive committee into any such confer­
ence.

Replying to the Minister’s letter of July 1st we 
regretted that previous correspondence had not clear­
ly conveyed to the Minister our attitude regarding 
the Western Federation of Miners and pointing out 
that he could not expect, having consideration for 
information previously supplied, the employers of la­
bour and the non-union workers would be contented 
under the dictation and at the mercy of men of the 
stamp of Charles Moyer, Jas. Simpson and the Rev. 
Ivens. We further stated as follows— “We cannot 
accept your suggestion that we meet a committee made 
up of representatives from each mine for the reason 
that the Union, through its organization, would be 
able to elect its own members to the practical elimin­
ation of the non-union men and the committee would 
be in fact a Western Federation committee. Negotia­
tions with such a committee would be useless.”

We with all respect decline to join in a request for 
a Board of Conciliation since in the words of the Min­
ister himself, the only point to be considered would 
be the recognition of the Western Federation of Min­
ers, which we would not concede and the result could 
only mean a continued unsettled labour situation.

On July 14th we answered a wire from the Minister 
reading as follows:—

"Your letter 10th received this morning. After consultation 
with Prime Minister it is deemed desirable that delegation 
representing the Temiskaming Mine Managers’ Association 
should come to Ottawa for consultation with some members 
of the Government on Wednesday morning. The delegation 
is invited to meet the undersigned at the Department of La­
bour at 9.30 o’clock Wednesday for preliminary discussion 
prior to meeting Prime Minister and other members of the 
Government. The question at issue is one concerning which 
the Peace Conference itself has gone on record and it has 
therefore become a matter of international policy, hence the 
importance of a conference to discuss the matter. Please 
advise if invitation for Wednesday is accepted."

^ Mr. McGuire, local chief agitator for the Western 
Federation of Miners had been in Ottawa in close 
consultation with the Minister of Labour for some 
time and this, to our mind, was clearly a plan of the



640 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL August 27, 1919

Minister’s whereby we would willingly or otherwise 
be forced into a discussion of the situation with Mr. 
McGuire and other members of the Union. More­
over, it is apparent through evidence previously pre­
sented in this statemnt that the one and only ques­
tion open for discussion at such a conference would 
be recognition of the Western Federation. This we 
had repeatedly and in all seriousness assured the 
Department of Labour we could not concede, for rea­
sons above given, and we felt that, to take up the time 
of the Premier and other members of the Cabinet 
in discussing a question on which we had previously 
taken a positive stand, would be an imposition on our 
part and we respectfully declined the invitation for 
a conference, but requested that all correspondence 
be laid before the Premier.

Moreover, there was at this time a strong inclination 
on the part of the more conservative members of the 
local Union to withdraw from the Western Federation 
of Miners and with wages and working conditions 
admittedly good, continue satisfactory and profitable 
employment as heretofore existing. In other words, 
the impression prevailed, that without interference 
and active participation in the dispute by the Minister 
of Labour the situation was fast clearing, and the 
danger of strike practically nil.

On July 16th Senator Robertson replied in part 
as follows :—

“From information received it would seem important that 
steps be taken towards a settlement, not later than Saturday 
next, otherwise a general strike seems inevitable.”

It is thus forcibly shown that the Minister practical­
ly served an ultimatum on the Mine Managers that 
thev must attempt to conciliate and his statement 
makes plain that the method of conciliation meant 
recognition of the Western Federation of Miners, or 
that a general strike would be called on the Saturday 
following.

Further confirmation is supplied by the following 
wires exchanged between the Secretary of the Union 
and the Minister of Labour, and we would draw par­
ticular attention to the concluding sentence of Union’s 
telegram and its unqualified acceptance by Senator 
Robertson.

To Senator Robertson:
“Reports in press that we stated you had told us to go 

on strike are false and we are preparing a statement for the 
press giving the developments throughout the progress of 
the dispute. The only statement was that you said you did 
not see that the Department could do much more, and that 
you would not ask the men to wait longer in view of the Man­
agers’ attitude.”

(Signed) JOS. GORMAN, Secretary, 
Executive Committee 

Cobalt Miners’ Union.
To Secretary Gorman:

“Your telegram received and the statements contained there­
in are exactly in accordance with the facts.”

(.Signed) G. D. ROBERTSON.

Again we wrote the Minister on July 21st pointing 
out that we had reason to believe that previous cor­
respondence would enable Senator Robertson to ex­
plain to Sir Robert Borden why we thought such a 
conference would only be wasting the time of himself 
and Cabinet. We stated we would be pleased to dis­
cuss the matter in full with him, providing that after 
having read the correspondence, he, the Premier, was 
then of the opinion that any reasonable business man 
could knowingly enter into business relations with a 
foreign organization which is not amenable to the

laws of Canada. On July 23rd we received a letter 
from Senator Robertson arguing that we, the Mine 
Managers, were entirely responsible should a strike 
be called.

In the Toronto Star under date July 26th Senator 
Robertson is reported as stating that we had refused 
to abide by the decision of a Royal Commission offered 
by himself; as a matter of fact the Mine Managers 
have never received such an offer of a Royal Commis­
sion from Senator Robertson, who on the contrary 
had telegraphed the Secretary of the local Union on 
the very day before the strike (July 22nd) that he 
was prepared to grant them a Royal Commission had 
it not been objected to by Mr. McGuire (the Union 
head) while in Ottawa.

Our knowledge of this wire to the Union came only 
indirectly through the Mayor of Cobalt and the Min­
ister of Labour must know that his Toronto Star state­
ment is grossly inaccurate. Why should the Minister’s 
decision re a Royal Commission depend on Mr. 
McGuire 1 The Minister has a report from another 
Royal Commission of only two months ago, reading 
as follows :—

“We would point out that in centres such as Kitchener, 
Sudbury, Cobalt, Sarnia, Moncton, Grand’Mere, Shawinigan, 
where organized labour has not been encouraged, but where 
the wage scale and other conditions have been fairly satis­
factory to the worker, as employers do not appear to have 
difficulty in obtaining an adequate supply of labour, an ex­
cellent object lesson is supplied. The original intention, as 
understood, of labour organizations, was to promote the wel­
fare and better the conditions of labour generally, and if 
these purposes are adhered to there would be no room for 
criticism, but when the aims of the officers of these organ­
izations become more political than industrial, encouraging 
unrest and fermenting dissatisfaction, an undesirable sit­
uation is created.”

Finally we are forced to the conclusion that the 
Minister of Labour is much more interested in the 
absolute recognition of Trades Unions than in promo­
ting industrial peace and harmony ; seeing no differ­
ence, for example, between the Union of the Mercantile 
Marine and the Western Federation of Miners ; giv­
ing little or no consideration to the fact that there 
is no dispute as to wages and working conditions but 
insisting, while the opportunity remains, in strength­
ening at any cost the authority and prestige of those 
who, like himself, are high in the councils of organ­
ized labour.

All the operators are willing and anxious at all 
times to treat with a body of their own men and 
employees of a number of companies have committees 
elected by themselves for this purpose.

At the time the strike was called, the lowest paid 
man on the pay roll was receiving $4.00 per shift and 
machine men $5.00 per shift.

The present dispute is one between the mines and 
the Western Federation of Miners and in no case can 
it be considered as one between the Mine Managers 
and their employees. The mines did not throw then- 
men out of employment, but the Union did and since 
the mines will not deal with or through the Western 
Federation the question of adjusting the present 
deadlock is one that must be settled by the miners 
themselves. If this can be done in the" near future, 
much suffering and hardship will be prevented, but 
if on the other hand the Western Federation can main­
tain their influence and authority, the mines will con­
tinue to flood, coal cannot be provided for winter 
operation, and of necessity operations will stand 
suspended at least until the Spring of 1920.



August 27, 1919 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL 641

Special Correspondence

NORTHERN ONTARIO.
Porcupine.

The rumours of a few weeks ago relative to" the re­
sumption of work on the Porcupine V.N.T. mine were 
well-founded, it has been learned, but the plan failed 
to materialize due to various reasons, among which 
might be mentioned the labor situation. It would now 
appear probable that should a solution be found for the 
present deadlock in the labor situation in Cobalt, and 
which would add somewhat to the favorable labor out­
look in the Porcupine Camp, the resumption of work 
on the Porcupine V.N.T. would soon follow.

The mine is equipped with a mill adequate to treat 
ore at the rate of around 100 tons daily. While cash 
in the treasury is understood to be fairly low, yet some 
750,000 shares stated to be in the treasury would ap­
pear to be ample guarantee that not only can the pre­
sent mill be utilized in building up a cash treasury, but 
the treasury shares should be sufficient with which to 
finance proposed construction work, including the addi­
tion of larger milling equipment.

It is rumoured in usually well informed circles that 
a revision of the terms as recently proposed may be, 
made in connection with the negotiations being conduct­
ed with a view to merging the Thompson-Krist with the 
Porcupine Crown Mines.

It is understood that the Wettlaufer interests togeth­
er with associates of Buffalo have interested themselves 
in the Lonsway group of claims, situated a few miles 
north from Golden City, in the Porcupine district.

It is proposed to carry out a more or less extensive 
exploration campaign toward which end a diamond 
drill contract has been let and the work already com­
menced by Messrs. Smith and Travers.

Mr. Irwin, one of the directors of the Foley-0’Brien 
mine, situated at the western outskirts of the town of 
South Porcupine, has returned to Buffalo after having 
paid a visit to the property.

It is understood that Mr. Irwin will probably make 
the recommendation to a meeting of the directors soon 
to be held that the mine be re-opened.

The general impression appears to be that the presi­
dent of the Dome Mines will make good his promise to 
mark the beginning of next year by the disbursement of 
a dividend. At the time the promise was made, not a 
few mining men felt inclined to fear the likelihood of 
such a recovery in the financial position of the com­
pany. Information eminating from Toronto, and pre­
sumably from New York, would indicate that the mill 
has recently been treating ore at the "rate of about 600 
tons daily. This would correspond with the statement 
issued last spring in which it was declared to be the 
policy of the company, following resumption of opera­
tions, to gradually bring the mill up to a capacity of 
about 600 tons daily. This having now been achieved, 
further gradual increase would appear reasonable to 
expect. As to the average grade of the ore being treat­
ed, it is unofficially stated to yield about $9 per ton, in 
which case the daily output would amount to about $5,- 
400, or at the rate of upwards of $160,000 a month. 
The cost of operating is understood to be high, but the

general opinion seems to be that costs and net profits 
run about fifty-fifty, or at the rate of about $4.50 a 
ton profit. Should such prove to be true, the monthly 
net profit would approximate $80,000 and it can readily 
be seen would soon place the treasury in a strong posi­
tion.

The company is capitalized at $5,000,000 dividend in­
to 500,000 shares of the par value of $10 each. Of this 
only $4,000,000 or 400,000 shares have so far been is­
sued. Thus in order to disburse dividends at the rate 
of 20 per cent annually net profits of only $66,666 
monthly is all that is required.

There is one feature, of course, which is important, 
and that is that mill heads will gradually be reduced 
as milling capacity is increased. It is expected, how­
ever, that the smaller margin of profit realized on each 
ton of lower-grade ore treated, will be compensated for 
by the larger tonnage being handled, and that, barring 
labor difficulties, which now appear extremely remote, 
the Dome Mines Company is once more upon the thres­
hold of success.

"The annual report of the Mclntyre-Porcupine is be­
ing awaited with, interest. Although the company’s 
year ended June 30th, the directorate has followed its 
much criticized policy of withholding the important in­
formation for a far greater length of time than is the 
custom of leading mining companies.

Not a few shareholders are disgruntled over the treat­
ment accorded them by the directorate, and criticism is 
open and pointed. Just why the report should be held 
up each year is difficult to understand. The practice 
offers great benefit to the few insiders who are thus 
placed in a position to take advantage of either a favor­
able or an unfavorable report. This year’s report is 
generally believed to be favorable, but no thanks is due 
to the directorate for the reason that little or nothing of 
an official nature is given out by President Bickell 
since his appointment, except that contained in the be­
lated annual statements. The policy is in sharp con­
trast to the admirable frankness of the past president, 
the late Col: A. M. Hay.

Unofficial reports indicate that the net profits realiz­
ed by the Mclntyre-Porcupine during the fiscal year 
ended June 30th last, amounted to not far under $850,- 
000. During the year three dividends, each .for five 
per cent were disbursed, amounting to $541,542.55. 
This would leave a balance of something like $300,000 to 
be carried forward to former surplus of $872,172.75.

At the time of writing it has not been possible to se­
cure any information as to the ore reserves as at the 
close of the company’s fiscal year.

Gowganda District—Miller Lake-0’Brien Mine.
Certain misleading statements have recently appear­

ed in certain portions of the press, in connection with 
the Miller Lake-0’Brien mine, in the Gowganda dis­
trict.

The Miller Lake-0 ’Brien is the only producing mine 
in the Gowganda field, and ranks among the leading sil­
ver producing mines in this country. Recently it has 
been producing at a rate of upwards of one million 
ounces of silver annually, being about in the class with 
the Coniagas, O’Brien, and McKinley-Darragh mines in 
the Cobalt district, but considerably less than the lead­
ing mine, the Nipissing which up to the middle of this 
year was producing at the rate of close to three million 
ounces annually.

The statement that the Miller Lake-0’Brien has a re-



642 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL August 27, 1919

serve greater than any other “exclusively silver pro­
ducing mine in the world,” is perhaps one that the 
O’Brien Limited, owners of the mine in question, would 
not be prepared to make, and it is considered quite 
probable that the following statement as it appeared in 
certain parts of the press was inspired in the mind of 
some one who is not familiar with the actual situation :

“As already intimated, the Miller Lake-0’Brien in 
Gowganda has more silver in sight than any exclusively 
silver producing mine in the world, probably as much as 
50 per cent of the total now showing at Cobalt. The 
district is promising if handled by men who know their 
business.

“The white metal is not nearly so widely distributed 
as the yellow, and is in fact practically confined to the 
Western hemisphere. Gowganda seems to have de­
posits of much greater vertical extension than those of 
Cobalt, and when the methods of their occurrence are 
thoroughly understood the camp will be our main re­
liance for silver.”

The foregoing statement was obviously written by 
some person not very familiar with the subject under 
discussion, which fact is indicated by reason of the am­
biguous construction, as well as the disregard shown for 
the facts. It would be wrong to belittle the importance 
of the Miller Lake-0’Brien mine. The -property, as 
stated, ranks among the leading silver mines of this 
country. At the same time it is contended to be only 
fair that the owners of the property should be protected 
from any of the onus which might follow the circula­
tion of unofficial and incorrect statements.

Fort Matachewan District.
A property of considerable merit, about which very 

little has been said, is that belonging to “Jim” Nel­
son, one of the oldest prospectors and miners in this 
country. The property is situated in the Fort Matache­
wan gold district, and is several miles north from the 
centre of activity in the latter field.

The surface outcrops on the Nelson claims show an­
desite and porphyritic formations, in which veins or 
mineralised dikes occur running north-east and south­
west. Very encouraging gold values have been encoun­
tered, including some visible gold. A number of men 
were taken in to the property this week for the purpose 
of making a more or less thorough exploration of the 
surface, including the sinking of test pits.

Gold bearing veins have been found to occur on the 
Indian Reservation near Fort Matachewan on the Great 
Northern Bend of the Montreal River, and only a few 
miles north from the gold discoveries which have dur­
ing the past year or so attracted considerable attention 
to the Fort Matachewan district.

It is learned that an effort is being made to deter­
mine what the government can do in the matter of mak­
ing the mineral possibilities of the reserve available for 
exploration. The reservation is about four miles square 
and is situated partly in Alma and partly in Baden 
townships. Gold-bearing veins discovered on the Nel­
son claims in the township of Baden, and former prom­
ising finds made in the township of Alma has served to 
place the Indian Reserve in the heart of a promising 
prospective area.

The rock formations in the area are somewhat simi­
lar and appear to be a continuation of those which occur 
as far west as the Ontario-Quebec boundary, passing- 
through Kirkland Lake, Boston Creek, Skead, Larder

Lake, etc., and offers an attractive field for the pro­
spectors.

At a depth of 170 feet on the Matachewan Gold Mines 
(formerly the Otisse), lateral work is being carried on 
with favorable results. Drifting operations are being 
carried on in two directions, while crosscutting is also 
under way.

It is planned to proceed with development work on a 
comprehensive scale until winter at which time a fair 
estimate can be made with regal'd to additions to the 
mining plant. T. J. Flynn, manager of the mine, came 
out a few days ago, and is quite optimistic over the out­
look.

«HE

On Right, T. J. Flynn, Manager, Matachewan Gold
Mine.

Kirkland-Lake.
In connection with the merging of the Tough-Oakes 

Gold Mines with the Burnside, Aladdin, Sudbury Syn­
dicate and Sylvanite, certain portions of the English 
press has offered more or less serious criticism. The 
chief objection presented is in connection with the capi­
talization. In connection with this the “Financial 
Times,” England, states that it is not so much concern­
ed about the terms of the merger as “with the capitaliz­
ation of the consolidation at a million sterling, with 
nearly £800,000 in issue to start with and witli what we 
consider to be the slender basis for this valuation.” Con­
tinuing this criticism, it is pointed out that after read­
ing the official summary of Lieut,-Col, H. H, Johnson, "



.'August 27, 1919 THE CANADIAN MINING J UÜRNA 643

the conclusion is reached that : “This engineer pro­
vides more in the way of prognostications than posi­
tive data of value.” Further : “There is nothing what­
ever to show in the summary we are referring to that 
the consolidated properties will yield a reasonable pro­
fit. That remains to be demonstrated. We are told 
developments ‘ should ’ do this thing or the other, that 
its situation gives one property ‘unique possibilities’, 
and so on ; but when it comes to facts, we find that the 
one mine on which there has been a fair amount of de­
velopment now has ‘ only a small tonnage of ore reserves 
in sight,” while on the other two Kirkland properties 
little actual development has been done.”

Concerning this, H. G. Latilla, the chairman of the 
extraordinary general meeting of the Kirkland Lake 
Proprietary, Ltd., held in London oil July 16th, de­
clared that he welcomed criticism, and that instead of 
the capitalization being unreasonable, it Avas just the 
opposite, in that should the merger be completed along 
the proposed lines it would in reality effect a reduction 
of about £1,200,000.

Concerning the foregoing, the writer is familiar with 
the position of the Tough-Oakes Gold Mines, particu­
larly in relation to the present physical condition of the 
mine. Criticism as to, its weak position is quite unfair, 
for the reason that during the prolonged litigation in 
which the mine was involved those in charge appear to 
have devoted their energies toward producing the gold 
in sight with very little regard for developing in ad­
vance the continuation of these deposits or exploring for 
new ones. In justice to the criticism, however, it must 
be admitted that it is intelligent, and, therefore, no 
doubt sincere. The only objection is that in view of 
the peculiar situation at the mine, the term ‘prognos­
tications’ appears to be out of place owing to the fact 
that ore reserves are low, due entirely to the policy of 
the former control to mine ore accordingly as it was 
developed. It has been demonstrated that development 
work has always resulted in bringing ore into sight with 
remarkable rapidity at the Tough-Oakes, and that there 
has been no developments that would even indicate that 
the limit of these deposits have been reached. To the 
contrary there would appear to be very probability, 
without making unreasonable prognostications, that a 
very considerable period of productivity lies ahead. As 
to whether or not the future will result in the realisa­
tion of a reasonable profit on a capitalization of a mil­
lion sterling is a question of course that only the future 
can decide, but in the meantime there would appear 
to be reasons for being quite optimistic over the out­
look.

Among the new companies operating in the Kirkland 
Lake field is the Granby-Kirkland Gold Mines. The 
company has two claims comprising approximately 85 
acres, situated in the township of Lebel about one mile 
north-east from the Tough-Oakes mine, and a little 
north from Gull Lake.

Up to the present time about 300 or 400 feet of sur­
face trenching has been done, during the course of 
which three very promising veins have been opened up 
at outcrop. These veins vary in width from three to 
upwards of five feet. .On the main or No. 1 vein which 
is about five feet six inches in width, a shaft has been 
started and has reached a depth of about twelve feet, at 
which point the vein shows a tendency to widen. The 
veins stated to occur in the contact between conglom­
erate and porphyry formation, and is composed of

quartz and altered rock, all of which is highly mineral­
ised. What appears to be lead-telluride occurs in some 
of the vein filling, an analysis of which is to be made 
this week. A mud-seam also occurs in the vein.

It is understood the plan of the management is to 
continue surface exploration during the present favor­
able weather after which sinking operations will be pro­
ceeded with. The company is capitalised at $2,000,000 
divided into 2,000,000 of the par value of $1 each. E. 
Croteau is in charge of the work.

Very satisfactory progress is being made in con­
structing the macadam road from Swastika to Kirkland 
Lake. As yet the work has been carried on largely on 
the western end, adjacent to the railway. A start has 
also been made on that part which passes over the Kirk­
land Lake Gold Mines.

As near as can be learned, it would appear probable 
that the east end may be left over until another year for 
completion, the present indications being that the first 
four miles or so will be about all that may be completed 
this year. This would take in all the mines as far west 
as the Wriglit-IIargreaves.

A gold discovery made on a group of claims situated 
in the township of Bernhardt, in the Kirkland Lake 
district is attracting considerable attention. The find 
was made on claim number 6075, being one of a group 
owned by K. Ayoub of Cobalt.

The rock formation on the claims referred to is stat­
ed to consist of keewatin, basalt, porphyry and diabase, 
in which a vein has been opened up showing a width of 
from six to eight feet, composed of sugar quartz and 
schist and containing visible gold. The claims are situ­
ated in the southern part of the township of Bernhardt, 
and on the west side of Amikougami Lake. They have 
been held for about four years by the present owner, the 
assessment work having been completed this summer.

Boston Creek.
With the near approach of fall which will draw to 

a close one of the finest summers in Northern Ontario’s 
history, comes the information that representatives of 
the provincial government are looking into the matter 
of offering assistance in the building of a road through 
the Boston Creek district to the Skead area. As far 
as the Skead area is concerned, a winter road will be 
of considerable assistance, and should be built. In the 
matter of the Boston Creek road, however, the time has 
arrived when it is found necessary to haul a large am­
ount of equipment without waiting for snow roads, and 
the belated move of the government is less than had 
been expected.

It is true that the burdens of the Department are 
heavy, but no matter to what extent this holds good it 
is essential that the road-building programme should be 
guided by the merits of the case. No other mining area 
bearing anything like equal promise to that of Boston 
Creek has been left to paddle its own canoe. At least 
not by any of the party governments which have held 
power in this province during recent time.

Quite a number of prospectors have left for the scene 
of the reported gold discovery in The Pas district, Nor­
thern Manitoba. According to reports from the north 
some seventy or eighty prospectors are reported to have 
left the Porcupine district for the purpose of visiting 
the reported discoveries, and, if considered advisable, 
staking claims in the vicinity of the finds.



644 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL August 27, 1919

Matachewan Gold Mine, N. Ont.

Si Mi ~
K: ‘vi '

. A

t

The Bollinger Mine.

.

V\;
7"

mi'mm

Matachewan Gold Mine, N. Ont.



August 27, 1919 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL 645

According to unofficial information, it is learned that 
interests of Bedford, N.Y., have acquired the property 
of the Hill Gold Mines, in the Painkiller Lake district, 
and that the property will be worked under a new 
name, probably the Beattie Gold Mines.

According to advice just to hand, the Crown Reserve 
Mining Company has purchased two mining claims in 
the Larder Lake gold area. The two claims are part of 
a group of thirteen owned by N. N. Maloof, of Hailey- 
bury, and are situated about a little less than half way 
between the Harris Maxwell, one and a half miles north­
east from the Harris-Maxwell and the Kerr-Addison. 
The claims in question were originally staked by Eli 
Tripp. Work carried on has uncovered some very pro­
mising showings. A highly mineralized porphyry dike 
which has been uncovered on the two claims just sold, 
has also been traced over a portion of the group still 
retained by Maloof.

In the Maple Mountain section of the Elk Lake dis­
trict a good deal of inconvenience is being caused by the 
lack of satisfactory transportation facilities. During 
the past several years a considerable amount of explora­
tion and development work has been done on the White 
Reserve property and a substantial amount of silver 
ore has been opened up. This is another district where 
the government could be of assistance.

Cobalt Strike Situation.
The deadlock in the labor situation at Cobalt con­

tinues. After one of the most sincere and unbiased ef­
forts on record, a committee of returned soldiers acting 
as a neutral body, have failed to find a solution to the 
labor strike. This committee, after approaching the 
Cobalt Miners’ Union with the suggestion that a ballot 
be cast on the question of whether or not the men favor­
ed a return to work on conditions which existed before 
the strike was called, which suggestions were rejected, 
approached the Mine Managers of Cobalt, who granted 
them a hearing and even went so far as to concede to 
the request that a system of collective bargaining be 
agreed upon, and that all employes be taken back with­
out discrimination accordingly as positions should be 
available. These concessions, presented by the Temis- 
kaming Mine Managers’ Association to the Committee 
of Returned Men, were placed before the workers of - 
Cobalt together with the request that each man, union 
and non-union, should record his vote as to whether or 
not he favored the proposition. The matter was placed 
before the workers without recommendation or other­
wise. Regardless of the fact that the workers were ask­
ed to vote either for or against the matter of returning 
to work, or remaining on strike, the executive of the 
Union ordered the members of that organization to not 
cast their ballot, under penalty of being expelled from 
the union. As a consequence of this the ballot taken is 
scarcely representative of all the workers of Cobalt.

The executive of the Cobalt Miners’ Union declare 
that they recommended to their members that the mat­
ter be voted upon, but that the members refused to sup­
port the recommendation. This is construed as con­
stituting a lack of confidence in the judgment of the 
executive.

Owing to the failure of the Returned Soldiers’ Com­
mittee to find a solution, the strike continues. The situ­
ation now is this : The Cobalt Miners’ Union oppose tbe 
interference of a neutral organization. The Temiskam- 
ing Mine Managers’ Association refuse to recognize or

deal with the Cobalt Miners’ Union. Thus, as a conse­
quence of neutral influence or effort being of no avail, 
the gulf has broadened.

To the neutral observer, the situation presents every 
indication of being a more or less tame affair for some 
considerable time to come, in that with the union de­
fying its members to vote on any proposal put forward 
by neutral bodies, and the mine managers refusing to 
recognize the union, there would appear to be nolikeli­
hood of a solution being found or even suggested under 
the present circumstance.

The false impression has gone abroad in badly in­
formed circles that the Returned Soldiers’ Committee 
was endeavoring to break the strike. As far as can be 
seen, just the opposite has been the case. For instance, 
in presenting their proposal for the expression of opin­
ion as to whether or not the workers of Cobalt would 
return to work under a system of collective bargaining, 
the Committee appears to have refrained entirely from 
making any recommendations for or against the plan, 
and presented it as a neutral body, even carrying their 
neutrality to the point of actually not casting their own 
ballot on the question, although, as workers in the closed 
mines and plants, they were legitimately entitled to 
record their votes. The workers and the business men of 
Cobalt would appear to be indebted to the Returned 
Soldiers’ Committee for their commendable endeavor 
to secure an unbiased and representative expression of 
opinion of all the employes affected in the present labo*- 
strike, despite the fact that success has been denied 
them.

Company Incorporated to Aid Prospecting.
A new company, known as the Prospectors’ Develop­

ment Company, Limited, has been incorporated, which 
plans the organized development of promising mining 
properties in Northern Ontario. The company is capi­
talized at $2,000,000 divided into $1 shares. There has 
been no promotion stock issued, the entire stock remain­
ing in the treasury. The scheme is the first of its kind 
to be undertaken in this country and may reasonably 
be expected to enlist a good deal of support. The in­
corporators are men of good reputation in the mining 
field, the following gentlemen being identified with the 
enterprise: John B. Holden, of Toronto, Harry Oakes, 
president of the Lake Shore Mine; H. II. Johnson, of 
the Tough-Oakes ; Wm. Wright, original owner of the 
Wright-Hargreaves ’ mine ; Mr. Bain, of Bicknell, Bain, 
McDonald & Gordon, and others, which gives assurance 
of integrity.

The plan is to have prospectors register their hold­
ings with the company, and, if the property possesses 
merit the holders are to be paid a limited amount of 
stock in the company, which will carry out the neces­
sary assessment work obligations and receive a small 
percentage in each claim for each instalment of work 
paid for. It is planned to carry properties through the 
prospecting stage and make it possible for the prospec­
tors to still be interested in the mines that may result 
from work done, instead of, as has been usual, the pro­
spector not getting his full measure of reward in cases 
where he has been the discoverer of large mines.

West Shining Tree District.
A large amount of diamond drill work is to be done 
tbe West Shining Tree district this year. Although 

Mr. Ho re’s recent report on the district marked it as 
one of more or less uncertainty, but presenting con­
siderable possibilities, the feeling exists that there are



646 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL

a number of mineralized bodies which should be com­
prehensively explored.

Not a few conservative mining men have shunned 
the camp for the reason that it has been boomed by 
brokers. Conservative newspapers throughout the 
country have advised caution with regard to dealing 
in shares of companied operating in that district. The 
promoters have endeavored to put the public off its 
guard by charging that certain newspaper correspond­
ents were knocking the camp itself. At the present 
time, after consulting the opinion of recognized author­
ities, it may be stated that the West Shining Tree dis­
trict has some prospective merit. The pay-streaks, of 
course, are narrow, and the development of the various 
properties is still a gamble, but all new mining camps 
must first pass through this stage. At the same time, 
the necessity for advising caution on the part of the 
public is stronger than ever, for the reason that when 
mining engineers or geologists make a report on prop­
erty they consider only the mineral deposit and not 
the methods of financing. The would-be speculator 
should always learn approximately what amount of 
money received for stock is actually going into the 
treasury and how much is being raked off by the 
promoters. ------------------------

WASAPIKA CUTS VEIN AT 100 FT.
Development work at the Wasapika gold mine is 

progressing favorably. A cross-cut is being driven at 
the 100 ft. level from the shaft towards the Kibble 
vein. This cross-cut has just entered the vein and 
the indications are that the vein will prove to be very 
wide. Nearly 9 ft. of quartz has been broken and the 
face is still in quartz. The quartz is well mineralized.

Herrick Drill in Operation.
Diamond drilling has begun at the Herrick gold 

mine, Wasapika gold area. It is planned to thoroughly 
explore the Herrick vein by drilling preliminary to 
development by shafts and drifts. The shaft is in good 
ore for 50 ft. and the drilling will give some idea of the 
nature of the deposit at depth.

West Tree Shaft in Rich Ore.
Sinking of a shaft on the West Tree property^ on 

the west shore of Upper Wasapika lake is proceeding 
rapidly. Some very rich ore is being taken from the 
shaft.

Across the lake there is a shaft from which rich ore 
was taken 3 years ago. It is planned to drift across 
the lake towards this old shaft from the western shaft.

BRITISH COLUMBIA.
Mine Safety and First Aid Competition, 

Nanaimo, B.C., Sept. 1st.
The Vancouver Island Mine-Safety Association will 

hold its fourth annual field day, mine-rescue and first- 
aid competition on Labor Day, September 1st, at 
Nanaimo, B. C.

The programme will include mine-rescue competi­
tion, which is open to the mining world, for the Van­
couver Island Mine Safety Association shield and first 
and second prizes ; first-aid competition, team event 
open to the mining world, first and second prizes; 
B. C. Department of Mines cup, first and second prizes; 
W. L. Coulson cup, first and second prizes; V. I. M.
S. A. Juvenile cup, sixteen years and under, first and 
second prizes ; two-man event, first and second prizes. 
One man event, first and second prizes. 1 earns are 
expected from Nicola Valley, Eastern B. ( ., the State

August 27, 1919

of Washington and from all the mining centres of 
Vancouver Island.

The “Journal” has arranged for a full report of the 
competitions by its regular correspondent.

Mining Exhibit at Vancouver Annual Exhibition 
Creating Great Interest.

When the Vancouver Exhibition Association’s 1919 
Exhibition is opened by Sir Arthur Currie, one of the 
great attractions will be the exhibit of British Colum­
bia minerals and mining machinery.

The B. C. Chamber of Mines, working in conjunction 
with the Exhibition Association have arranged for 
an exhibit, which will display the wealth of British 
Columbia’s mineral resources on a scale never before 
attempted, and which is sure to draw a great deal of 
public attention. New samples are coming in con­
tinually, and the arrangement of the different min­
erals will be attractive and with the idea of showing 
each variety in the best possible manner.

The supply and equipment firms are taking hold in 
a manner which shows their interest in the exhibit. 
There will be a concentration plant, a flotation plant, 
water wheel, and assay furnace all in actual operation, 
and actual workings of drills, etc. This will make 
the allied exhibit of much interest to all visitors.

The mining exhibit this year will be of special value, 
as there will be hundreds of visitors to the exhibition, 
who are touring the Northwest in autos, and they are 
planning to be at the exhibition during Exhibition 
Week, this means direct advertising of British Colum­
bia’s natural resources.

CONSOLIDATED MINING & SMELTING COMPANY 
PURCHASE GOLD PROPERTIES 

NEAR GOUDREAU.
It is reported from Sault Ste. Marie that the Con­

solidated Mining and Smelting Company of Canada 
interests have purchased a portion of the Webb-Mc- 
Carthy-Miller gold properties near Goudreau, the deal 
involving .$400,000.

The holdings acquired by the Trail people include 
six claims situated three miles east from Goudreau, 
but Sault men interested have other holdings in the 
district including three claims of McCarthy and Webb 
on one side and three other claims of Miller and Huck- 
son on the other.

The conditions of the deal, it is understood, includ­
ing the construction of a $500,000 plant by the pur­
chasers.

New Interests.
The properties have been gone over twice by J. K. 

Cram, representing the company, who found the ton­
nage and general average very satisfactory. They 
purpose putting in a spur from Goudreau and to start 
diamond drilling within forty days from date of pur­
chase. Smith and Travers, Sudbury, have contracted 
for the drilling. The company is arranging for elec­
tric power from the Michipicoten Power Company at 
Michipicoten River.

While results of the assays taken on the property 
cannot be secured owing to the absence of Mr. Cram, 
the syndicate which has just disposed of the claim say 
they are as high if not higher than anything vet found 
in northern Ontario and that there is ample tonnage 
in sight to make the development one of the most in­
teresting features of mining the north has ever ex- 
periened.



August 27, 1919 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL 647

NOVA SCOTIA NOTES.
Nova Scotia Steel & Coal Co.

The -N. S. S. & C. Co. has commenced operations 
on the Stubbert Seam, near Point Aconi, about six 
miles from Sydney Mines. It is understood the com­
pany has in view a continuation of its existing railroad 
system from the Scotia Colliery, distant about four 
miles, which will necessitate a bridge across the Little 
Bras d ’Or. It is understood that it is considered pre­
ferable to take the coal from the new Stubbert Mine 
direct from the Point Aconi district to Sydney Mines, 
rather than commence any minor shipping operation 
at or near the Bras d’Or.

The production of the Scotia collieries in July com­
pared with July, 1918, as follows:

July, 1919. July, 1918.
Princess............................. 13,141 12,161
Florence.............................. 16,153 14,306
Scotia.................................... 4,797 7,560
Jubilee.................................. 6,237 12,191

40,328 46,218
The outlook for August is said to be much improved, 

and it is probable that the collieries will work almost 
full time during this month.

About half the regular working force at the Steel 
Plant is engaged on repairs, but all the productive 
operations are suspended.

Dominion Coal Company.
Work at the collieries has been lessened by the sus­

pension of producing operations at the Sydney Plant, 
and the smaller tonnage of coke required.

The new shaft to the Phalen Seam, situated between 
No. 1 and No. 2 Collieries is progressing rapidly, and 
the excavation is now below the Harbour Seam.

The Limestone quarries of the Dominion Steel Com­
pany in Newfoundland produced 47,702 tons in July 
against 45,648 tons in July, 1918, The limestone quar­
ries at Marble Mountain in Cape Breton in July show­
ed an output of 51,176 tons comparing with 46,740 ton* 
in this month last year.

At Wabana, the iron-ore output in July was 68,- 
914 tons. Last July it was 50,933 tons. The produc­
tion of all the departments of the Mines & Quarries 
of the Dominion Steel Company was therefore greater 
in July, but it may be anticipated that the slackening ' 
of operations at Sydney will necessitate some reduction 
in production of raw materials, although it may be 
expected that this will be brought about rather by a 
curtailment of the shipping season and an earlier sus­
pension of production as winter approaches, rather 
than by restriction of output at the moment.

War Loan Savings.
The Maritime Mining Record says :
While quite a number of young miners sold their 

war bonds, there are many of the married men who 
deeply regret that the war loan system of saving has 
passed away. These men openly state that but for 
the war bond they could never have saved any money. 
Now that they have a few hundred dollars they would 
like to have more, but they are convinced that there 
is only one wa yof getting it and that is the system of 
payment through the coal companies.

Those who have been able to hold on to their Vic­
tory Loan bonds have had reason to be satisfied from 
a purely monetary standpoint, seeimr that the bonds 
are now quoted at a good premium and are likely

to appreciate still further. It has been particularly 
pleasing to those who have purchased their bonds 
through the instalment plan on the scheme made pos­
sible by some of the coal companies to receive full 
interest on the June coupon, without any deduction 
for interest by the company that in the first instance 
purchased the bonds for its employees. The Scotia 
Company adopted this plan, and it has been the oc­
casion of much gratification to its employees.

Unfortunately, as the “Maritime Mining Record” 
states, some of the younger men, and some who un­
fortunately could not help themselves, sold their bonds, 
and in some instances there is no doubt that they were 
taken advantage of by persons who gave them par 
for bonds that were quoted at 104 and 105.

The “war loan system of saving” has not passed 
away, however, as another loan is shortly to be asked 
by the Government. If the coal companies- assist their 
workpeople to buy the new loan, in the same way that 
they did in the case of the previous loans, equal suc­
cess will be achieved, allowing, of course, for any 
depressed trade condition that may exist when the 
loan is floated.

Working Hours.
As bearing on the determination of the United Mine 

Workers to enforce a seven-hour day, it is significant 
to note that the Tenessee Coal, Iron & Railway Com­
pany’s mines have gone back to a ten-hour day, with 
time and a half for all time over eight hours, and that 
on August first this move was followed by the mines 
of the Republic Iron & Steel Company. The eight- 
hour day which has been in force since April has 
proved a decided failure. The longer day is expected 
to mean a considerable increase in wages, and already 
a large increase in tonnage has been noted.

That a similar procedure may be experienced in 
Cape Breton is indicated by the Maritime “Mining 
Record,” which says with reference to the five day 
week :

“There are many others against the five day week 
system than President Workman. Some U. M. W. 
locals protested against it, while many members of 
most locals are loudly declaiming it, These men 
openly state that they were led to believe that five 
days per week meant six days pay, or they would 
have voted against instead of for. Nearly all day­
men say that it does not suit them, and miners and 
contract men receiving a bonus for steady work 
want none of it, for they stand to lose from twenty 
to fifty dollars per month. These men are ‘ saying 
things’ now and when the loss hits them things will 
be ‘doing’ around the collieries. That such a vital 
question could be so darkly initiated is beginning to 
arouse the suspicions of the thinking class of the 
workmen who are beginning to realize that there arc 
others besides politicians who win elections on 
promises.”

The Dominion Coal Companv has obtained re­
delivery of the S.S. “Kamouraska” from Admiralty 
rennisition. With the “Lord Strathcona ” also recently 
released, this company should be in a much improved 
shinning condition.

About fifteen to twenty years ago. the Dominion 
Coal Comnany formed sales conections in Norwav, and 
some coal was shinned there from the Cape Breton 
'milFries. H is announced that recently the Furness 
Withy people shipped 3.000 tons of Cape Breton coal



648 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL August 27, 1919

to Norway by the “Bratland,” and that a further order 
for 10,000 tons has been received at the mines. Two 
steamers, “Brad” and “Mons” are due at Sydney 
about Sept. 1st for further cargoes for Norway. In 
this instance Cape Breton coal is being substituted 
for English coal.

It is significant of the reversal of trade conditions 
brought about by the war that Cape Breton coal can 
be shipped to Norway and sold in competition with 
English coal—or rather in default of English coal— 
and that Cape Breton coal cannot compete with United 
States coal in the Montreal market.

A VAIN PETITION.

BOLLINGER CONSOLIDATED GOLD MINES, 
LIMITED. INTERIM REPORT, 1st JAN. 

—17th JUNE, 1919.
The Interim Report of the Bollinger Company cover­

ing the 6 four-weekly periods from 1st January to 
. 17th June, shows income and disposals as follows :

Income...............................$3,166,625
Expenditure....................... 1,646,868

Dividends
$1,519,757

738,000

Added to Surplus .............
Current assets, plus bullion assets, 

which less current liabilities, leaves a 
853,043.

total $3,346,575, 
surplus of $2,-

The most arresting article in a late issue of the 
Springhill paper was a letter of a correspondent. Here 
is the letter, unnecessary words omitted. “I am a 
church member and member of a labor union. I try 
to be consistent. I attended prayer meeting the other 
evening and was called on to pray. Among my sup­
plications I humbly asked that in view of the fact 
that a majority of the workers were day laborers, and 
in all probability would be reduced to five days a 
week that God work on the hearts of our statesmen 
to do something to reduce the high cost of living. At 
this point a man in the audience got up and said he 
could not listen to such talk. He told me I was no 
friend of labor. Said he: “How can the Lord reduce 
the high cost of living without reducing wages.’ ” 
And we too, not facetiously not lightly, but, in all 
honesty ask “How can He?” — Maritime Mining 
Record.

LARGE COAL EXPORT ORDER.
Philadelphia.—It is reported that a New York firm 

has been successful in placing with Pocahontas oper­
ators a contract for 500,000 tons of coal a year, for 
three years, or a total of 1,500,000 tons, for export 
to Great Britain.

Assurance was given that bottoms for transatlantic 
shipment would be available, and the entire contract 
is reported to have been at a fixed price. Export coal 
of this high grade is commanding $1 to $1.50 premium 
over the domestic price and it is assumed that this 
would be attractive to Pocahontas region shippers in 
a long-term contract such as the present instance.

WORLD’S DEEPEST OIL WELLS.
Of four deepest oil wells in the world, two are in 

West Virginia, one in southwestern Pennsylvania and 
the other in Germany. Deepest well is the J. H. Lake, 
of the Hope Natural Gas Co., which was abandoned 
at 7579 feet.

Second deepest well is the M. O. Goff drilled 7386 
feet, about eight miles northeast of Clarksburg, W. Va., 
also by the Hope Natural Gas Co. Third deepest is at 
Czuchow, Germany, and is 7348 feet deep. Fourth is 
the R. A. Geary, drilled to a depth of 7248 feet, in 
southwestern Pennsylvania, by the People’s Natural 
Gas Co., according to the United States Geological 
Survey.

In comparison with these depths, other depths reach­
ed by wells or mines are insignificant. Depest mine 
in the world, for instance, is shaft No. C of the Tamar­
ack mine in Houghton county, Michigan, which has 
a depth of 5200 feet.—Boston News Bureau.

The number of persons employed totalled 1,344 at 
17th June against 1,311 at March 25th, an interesting 
feature being the slight decrease in the non-productive

A Quartz Outcrop of the Bollinger Property.
force and an increase of 40 men in the mining class.
rm~ - ——:....... ..............................

.....

force and an increase of 40 men in the mining class. 
The number of miners obtainable is understood to be 
less than could be employed, but the labor troubles 
in the Cobalt and Kirkland Lake camps have helped 
the situation to some extent.

The mill ran 69 per cent of the possible running 
time, treating 316,386 tons of which 50,477 tons came 
from development. The average value of the ore treat­
ed was $9.93 per ton. Cost of treatment totalled $4,95 
per ton.

An Unusual View of the Bollinger.
*. V >3

t

vi, ■

VT’"*

We believe the world will better know how to be­
have itself and keep the peace when it has learned .that 
imports are the only international currency that pays 
for exports and that all schemes to blink, dodge or 
sidestep this fact can lead only to dispute and conflict.

rade is barter, money is but a poker chip, and the 
thought of money as wealth in itself gives life to the 
old proverb: The love of money is the root of all 
evil. Stephen Bell, in ‘Commerce and Finance.”



August 27, 1919 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL 649
THE REPORT OF SIR ARTHUR DUCKHAM

MINORITY REPORT OF THE BRITISH 
COAL COMMISSION.

Asquisition of Mineral Rights.
The whole of the mineral rights of Great Britain 

should be acquired by the State, the value of such 
rights being estimated in each case on the same basis 
as adopted by the Inland Revenue in assessing owner­
ship of minerals for death duties (the evidence of the 
witnesses from the Inland Revenue Department clear­
ly shows the principles), due regard being given to the 
change in value of money owing to the war, increased 
taxation (with the exception of the Excess Mineral 
Rights Duty), etc. No increased value should be given 
in eases where it can be shown that mineral owners 
have used improper pressure to obtain royalties above 
those commonly obtained or in the case of sliding 
scale royalties which have become excessive through 
war conditions. Compensation should preferably be 
paid in the form of annuities, as suggested in Mr. 
Walter Leaf’s evidence.

Ministry of Mines.
A Ministry of Mines should be set up, which should, 

at a later date, form one of a group of Ministries at­
tached to a Ministry of Industry. The duties of the 
Ministry of Mines should be (inter alia)—

(a) To supervise and control all mineral rights 
throughout Great Britain and to ensure the proper 
working of all minerals.

(b) To ensure the making of a complete geo­
logical survey (including the systematic proving of 
all coal areas) of the whole country.

(c) To be responsible, through its inspectors, 
for the proper equipment and running of .mines 
to ensure safety.

(d) To initiate and, if necessary, carry out re­
search for the improvement in the conditions of 
those working in and about mines, better methods 
of winning coal, etc.

(e) To undertake the study of the special dis­
eases of underground workers and to initiate 
special treatment.

(f) To exercise any control of the industry which 
a national emergency may render necessary.

(g) To advise the Minister of Labor as to the 
special conditions present in the coal industry.

(h) To co-operate with any Government De­
partment set up for the conservation of fuel.

Area Commission.
A Commission assisted by experts acquainted with 

the various districts Should at once be set up to de­
cide the areas into which the country should be divid­
ed (all mining interests in each of such areas being 
amalgamated) in order to obtain the best economies 
and efficiencies in the winning and working of coal. 
The areas should not be larger than necessary to en­
sure :—

(a) The most efficient draining and pumping 
for the whole area.

(b) The most rapid transport of the coal to the 
surface and the miner to his work.

(c) The obtaining and distribution of power 
from one centre.

(d) The prevention of wTaste of coal by artificial 
barriers, etc.

(e) The proper handling of the various classes 
of coal produced in the area.

Unification.
It. is essential that all the colliery interests in the

areas specified should be amalgamated in order to 
obtain proper working. The amalgamated interests 
would be granted a lease by the Crown to work coal 
and other necessary minerals.

Method of Unification.
It is possible to prepare a variety of schemes to 

attain the primary object of unification in areas, but 
the following proposals are made to illustrate the in­
tention. The proposals assume the discontinuance of 
the present system of control.

The whole of the mining interests in each area should 
be amalgamated into a Statutory Company (hereinafter 
called'“a District Coal Board.”)

(a) The total par value of the shares issued by 
any Board shall not be greater than the total 
value of the various amalgamated interests as go­
ing concerns at the present time, but valued at 
1914 prices, due allowance being made for capital 
expenditure since that date at enhanced prices.

(b) The shares of the District Coal Board should 
be of one class only and should be entitled to a 
minimum rate of dividend of 4 per cent whicn 
should be guaranteed by the Government.

(c) Profits in excess of those necessary to pay 
the 4 per cent dividend and usual depreciations 
may be utilized—(i.) to form such reserve funds 
as may be approved by the Minister of Mines, 
(ii.) To pay a further 2 per cent dividend.

Of the remaining profits one-third may be 
utilized for paying further dividend on shares, 
but the other two-thirds must be used to reduce 
the price of coal.

The above proposals for the division of profits do 
not preclude a bonus on profits being -paid to the 
managerial and clerical staff. This would correspond 
to the bonus in output proposed below for the manual 
workers.

Government Right to Take Over a District Coal 
Board.

The Government shall have the right to take over 
the shares of any District Board, should the Board 
have called upon the Government in four years out 
of a consecutive seven years to make advances to pay 
the guaranteed dividend and the Board failed to re­
pay within seven years any advances made. The com­
pensation to be paid by the Government for the shares 

Iso acquired should be based upon the profits earned 
by the undertaking during such seven years.

Board of Directors.
The number of directors on each Board should be 

not less than seven. All except three of the- directors 
should be appointed in the ordinary way by the share­
holders. Of such three directors, one should be elected 
by ballots of the agents, managers and undermanagers, 
and two by ballot of the workpeople engaged in the 
area.

Government Representative.
The Government, as owner of all minerals in the 

area, should appoint a competent mining engineer to 
safeguard the interests of the State. He should have 
the right to attend directors’ meetings when he desires 
to do so, but should have no voting power.

Agents, Managers, and Undermanagers 
Representatives.

The agents, managers, and undermanagers have and 
will continue to have legal obligation for the proper 
and sàfe running of mines. They, therefore, should 
be represented on the Board of Directors. Their ex­
pert advice would be invaluable.

l



650 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL August 27, 1919

Workmen’s Representatives.
Labor has a special claim for representation in the 

directorate as wages form the predominant item in the 
cost of production and the conditions of the industry 
are necessarily hazardous. The other directors would 
benefit greatly by having actual workers on the 
Board with a close knowledge of conditions, and the 
workmen would have a definite voice in the conduct 
of the industry.

Minimum or Standard Wages.
The minimum or standard wages for mine workers 

should be considered and settled together with the 
general wages of the country. Whichever machinery 
may be set up by the Minister of Labor for this pur­
pose should be utilized.

Committee For Settling Rates and Wages.
Special rates and wages should be settled for the 

area of each District Board. The basis should be the 
agreements at present in force which have been ar­
rived at after years of experience. Conciliation Boards 
on similar lines to those now existing shall deal with 
special wages and disputes.

Payment by Results.
The wages of all workpeople and employees should 

be guaranteed by minimum or standard rates. An 
equitable system of payment on increased output and 
efficiency should be arranged and made applicable ds 
far as possible, to all manual workers in addition to 
the system of piece-work rates at present in force.

Associated Undertakings.
Where a colliery undertaking is attached to other 

industrial undertakings, such as iron, steel-works, by­
product ovens, etc., the value of the colliery under­
taking should, be separated and included in the hold­
ing of the District Coal Board. The colliery should 
then be leased back to the original owners, who would 
have the right to raise and use all coal necessary for 
their own purposes, but they should have no powers 
to sell coal as such except through the District Coal 
Board.

Pit Committees.
At each colliery a pit committee should be set up 

with the manager as chairman and representatives-of 
each main class of workmen employed in or about the 
mine. The pit committees should meet at definite in­
tervals and would be competent to discuss and make 
proposals on :—

(a) Safety of the mine ;
(b) Conditions of working ; 3
(c) Improvement in methods ;
(d) .Comfort and well-being otf the /workers 

while in the mine or colliery premises ;
(e) Any disputes that may arise other than 

wages disputes.
Wages would not be discussed at pit committee 

meetings.
Multiple Shifts.

The general extension of multiple shifts, as the most 
ready means of increasing output, reducing costs, and 
improving wages to the workpeople as a whole, should 
be immediately considered by a joint committee of the 
Government, owners, and miners.

Coal Traffic.
The question of the economy of coal traffic and 

private ownership of wagons should be dealt with by 
the Minister of Ways and Communications in conjunc­
tion with the Minister of Mines. The interests of the 
consumer must be safeguarded, and the consumer must 
be given free choice of fuel to ensure proper economy 
in its utilization.

Publicity.
It is essential that there should be complete pub­

licity as to the operations and financial results of the 
coal industry. The Ministry of Mines should be ex­
pressly charged with the duty of publishing, not less 
than once a year, figures showing the cost of getting 
coal in each of the districts of the country, and the 
proportion chargeable to materials, wages, general 
expenses, interest, profits, and other general items.

SUB AQUEOUS PROSPECTING.
In an interview with the Victoria “Daily Times,” 

Mr. Vaughan M. Lavery, of Le Pas, Man., recently re­
turned from overseas service in a tunnelling unit, sug­
gested that in course of time prospecting in Northern 
Manitoba would be done with the aid of diving equip­
ment. The country is of the “rocky lake” type, and 
in many instances the rock exposure which is being 
following by prospectors disappears under the waters 
of a lake.

Apropos of Mr. Lavery’s suggestion, readers of the 
“Journal” may be interested in the accompanying 
photograph of the bottom of the Kerr Lake, snapped 
by Mr. R. E. Hore a month ago. Fine crops of oats 
and potatoes were growing on the ancient mud bottom, 
which has dried out in fine laminations that in section 
looks not unlike the' so-called “paper shales.”

An interesting feature of the lake bottom is the 
glaciated silver-bearing frocks, showing the glacial 
marks in a surprisingly preserved condition. In some

The Bottom of Kerr Lake.

instances the native silver had been “plated” on the 
surface of the rocks by the weight and slow movement 
of the overlying glacial mass.

Mr. Lavery’s future prospector will probably be 
able, in his sub-aqueous geological investigations, 
to dispense with the old-fashioned diving-appar­
atus that requires an air-pump and a breathing-tube 
communicating with the surface of the water, and 
will be equipped with the self-contained compressed- 
oxygen diving-helmet, and be thus enabled to “fossick 
around” at will in shallow lakes.

Incidentally, Mr. Lavery considers that in ten years 
time the Northern Manitoba district may be the rich­
est mining area in North America.

See our exhibit at the Fifth National Exposition 
of Chemical Industries Coliseum and First Regi­
ment Armory, Chicago, week of September 22.



August 27, 1919 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL 651(24)

AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF MINING AND 
METALLURGICAL ENGINEERS.

Chicago Meeting.
In view of the large number of coal mines centered 

about Chicago, it is planned to make the Chicago 
meeting, to be held at the Congress Hotel, September 
22-26th, of special interest to the coal industry. A 
large proportion of the 150 technical papers prepared 
for discussion will be on subjects related to coal, coal 
mining and coke. Among these is a carefully prepared 
symposium on sulphur in coal. Excursions have been 
arranged during the meeting that will be particularly 
attractive to the coal man ; on Thursday the trip to 
LaSalle will include the inspection of operating coal 
mines in the district, and late Thursday night a party 
will leave for the mines in Franklin and McCoupin 
Counties, where some novel and ingenious ideas in 
plant design and methods of operation have been 
adopted and proven practicable. The trip to the Gary 
Steel Mills on Tuesday will include an inspection of 
the immense coke ovens and by-product plant.

Metallurgists and electrical engineers will be much 
interested in the demonstration to be made of the 
production of metallic tungsten and molybdenum at 
the plant of the Fansteel Products Company, North 
Chicago, on Tuesday, September 26th. As a part of 
the programme for the Chicago meeting, an excursion 
has been arranged to Milwaukee, to visit the various 
mining machinery plants in the vicinity, and a stop 
will be made en route at the Fansteel plant. The en­
tire metallurgical process will be shown, from the pre­
paration and purification of the commercial concen­
trates, and including sintering the pulvurent metal 
obtained into homogeneous billets by the use of cur­
rents of enormously high amperage.

The National Exhibition of Chemical Industries is 
being held at the Coliseum, Chicago, the same week as 
the Institute Meeting. Members of the Institute have 
been extended an invitation to attend this exhibition.

THE “CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL” IN 
CHICAGO.

The Canadian Mining Journal, and the other techni­
cal periodicals published by the Industrial & Educa­
tional Press at Ste. Anne’s will be “at home” in Booth 
138 at the National Exposition of Chemical Industries 
from the 22nd to 28th September in Chicago.

Mr. H. W. Thompson, the western advertising man­
ager of the “Journal,” with his assistants, will have 
charge of the booth.

A cordial invitation is extended to all friends and 
readers of the “Journal” to make themselves at home.

The other magazines of the Industrial & Educa­
tional Press, which will be represented are “Pulp & 
Paper Magazine of Canada,” “Canadian Textile 
Journal,” “Canadian Fisherman” and “Iron & Steel 
of Canada.”

Isn’t it a fact that most people have a sneaking ad­
miration for the action of the German Admiral in 
scuttling his ships at Scapa Flow. And suppose — 
something that is unthinkable — that British ships 
should have been placed in a similar position, would 
not they have found the bottom 1 The incident oc­
curred because the British Navy, for political reasons, 
were appointed guardians for the Allies, but not given, 
the right to post a guard on the German ships. The 
Germans “put one over” on the Allies, but did not the 
laxity of the Allies invite the incident?

PROCESS

Used Wherever Machinery 
Is In Constant Daily Use

In nearly every line of metal manufacture, from 
the making of delicate jewelry to massive loco­
motives the Prest-O-Lite Process of Oxy-Acetylene 
Welding has firmly established itself. Where two 
pieces of metal are to be joined, it is supplanting the 
bolt, rivet and threaded joint in hundreds of facto­
ries and repair shops.

Metal lockers, as shown in the illustration, and 
metal equipment of all kinds can be produced at less 
cost by this process.

Wherever metal or machinery is produced, mould­
ed, built, shaped or USED, there a Prest-O-Lite out­
fit will be found of inestimable value.

employs both gases (acetylene and oxygen) in port­
able cylinders. Prest-O-Lite Dissolved Acetylene is 
backed by Prest-O-Lite Service, which insures 
prompt exchange to full cylinders for empty ones; 
provides dry, purified gas, insuring better welds, 
quicker work and lower operating cost.

Apparatus consists of an equal pressure blow pipe, 
automatic regulators and gauges, and all necessary 
equipment. Adaptable for oxy-acetylene cutting by 
the addition of special cutting blow pipe.

Thorough instructions are furnished free to every 
user of Prest-O-Lite Dissolved Acetylene. Any 
average workman who understands metals can learn 
the welding process quickly and easily.

We will gladly send illustrated literature and in­
teresting data showing actual instances of savings 
made by others. It may suggest valuable ideas to 
you. Write for it.

Address Department C -- 108

Prest-O-Lite Company 
of Canada, Limited
Prest-O-Lite Building 

Cor. Elm St. and Centre Ave.
Toronto

Plants at:—
Toronto, Ont. Shawinigan Falls, Que.
Merritton. Ont. St. Boniface, Man.

Worlds Largest Makers of Dissolved Acetylene

Oxy-Acetylene \Velding and Cutting



652(24) THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL August 27, 1919

PORTER LOCOMOTIVES

LIGHT AND HEAVY
STEAM AND COMPRESSED AIR LOCOMOTIVES 

CONTRACTORS’ DINKEYS
PREMIER HAULERS FOR FIFTY YEARS

Literature on request

IMPORTER CO. PITTS BURGH. PA

I A.ITMÏÏÏ
MANUFACTURERS OF STEEL PLATE WORK

Tanka, Air Receivers, Penstocks, Etc. 
Dealers In Railway and Power Plant Machinery

BANK or HAMILTON BDC.,TORONTO

MINING MACHINERY FOR SALE.

COMPLETE AIE COMPRESSOR PLANT.—1053 cubic foot Can­
adian Ingersoll-Rand Compressor in perfect condition. 175 H.P. 
Motor on 2200 volt, 3 phase, 30 cycle current; Driving Belt, 
2 air receivers, piping, valves and fittings.
Also 2 Cable Derrick Outfits, a 20 and two 12 H.P. boilers, 3 
hoists, small steam engine rails, mine cars, pipe and various 
equipment.

QUEBEC ASBESTOS & CHROME CO.
ST. CYR, QUE.

PRINCE OF WALES VISITS HIS MINES IN THE 
DUCHY OF CORNWALL.

Previous issues of “Mine & Quarry” have described 
the great interest which Cornish mining men have 
taken during the past two years in the introduction 
of Sullivan diamond core-drills for prospecting in the 
mines of Cornwall. The accompanying photograph 
was taken on the occasion of a visit of the Prince of 
Wales, who is also the Duke of Cornwall and Devon­
shire, to the Kit Hill Mine in June, 1919. The West­
ern Morning News” of June 11th says, “Because of 
the enterprise of the Duchy management in installing 
up-to-date machinery, these mines are providing valu­
able quantities of tin and wolfram, the supplies of the 
latter having proved of great national service during 
the war. The Prince showed a decided aptitude for 
making the most of his time, and was shown, what is 
a novelty in Cornwall, the new Sullivan diamond-drill, 
which began its work of boring on May 28th. This 
drill bores out a core of rock about one inch in dia­
meter, from which can be learnt the properties of the 
lode, the object of the drill being for prospecting. It 
has already bored about 120 feet, the average being 
about 12 feet per day (horizontal holes in single shifts) 
and its ultimate depth will be over 700 feet. 
The Prince spent some time watching the drill at 
work and displayed a very keen interest asking many 
questions relative to the working of the drill. Speci­
mens of metal which, had been extracted by the drill 
were also shown him.”

The Prince in the photograph is shown close to the 
swivel-head, watching the machine work.

Mr. W. H. Seaman, Jr., has accepted a position 
with the Matachewan Gold Mines. His address is 
Elk Lake, Ont.

Wfa'J

Prince of Wales in Cornish Tin Mine



THE CANADIAN MINING -TOURNAI 25

MINE CARS We make the kind of Car you want, and 
make it just the way you want it made.

MADE IN MANY SIZES

ROTARY—Will dump at either side 
or either end

This is only one of the many styles of 
Mine Cars we offer. Let us know the 
type of car you prefer, and we will 
give you attractive prices.

Write for your copy of 
our new Mining Catalogue 
Just off the press.

We have been designing 
and building cars for a 
quarter of a century. Our 
designers know their busi­
ness, and are at your ser­
vice free of charge.

A--

STEEL SKIPS
For use on Mine Tipple. Made any size to 
suit your work, and if desired, with double 
bottom, and rivets countersunk and flush 
on the inside, to facilitate easy dumping.

HEAVY BU LT PUSH CAR
A good general purpose car for any kind^ of heavy work. 

Heavy steel frame work decked with 2'^ in. or 3 in. planking. 
Self-oiling babbitted boxes. Made for any gauge of track, and 
any required weight to suit the load.

If you use Wood Cars we can supply you with the wheels, Axles, Boxes, etc., so you may build your own cars. You
will save money by so doing.

MARSH ENGINEERING WORKS, LIMITED, ’“Sr*" BELLEVILLE, Ontario, Canada
Sales Agents: MUSSENS LIMITED, Montreal, Toronto, Winnipeg, and Vancouver

MKC0VERN
& COMPANY SI m

POWER
■ACKiNEKY

DIRECT CURRENT UNITS
Generator :

110/125 Volts :

Cylinder
K.W Make. R.P.M. Dimensions.

7 Gen. Elec.................. 550 5 x 4 y2 in.
7V2 Fairbanks Morse . 350 8 x 10 in.
10 525 5 y2 x 5 in.
15 Western Elec........... 800 2x2 in.
25 * United Elec.............. 325 8 x 10 in.
30 Westinghouse. 350 9 x 15 x 9 in
50 Bullock................... 275 12 x 12 in.
50 Gen. Elec.................. 275 13 x 12 in.
6?% Westinghouse . . .
75 Westinghouse . . . 750 125 h.p.

150 Crocker Wheeler.. . 225 18 x 17 in.
200 Can. Western Elec. 16 x 24 x 24 in

220/250 Volts:
60 Thompson Ryan . 275 13 x 12 in.

Engine:

62% Westinghouse
75 A. C. B....................
75 Crocker Wheeler.
75 Bullock.....................

130 Crocker Wheeler. 
150 Can. Gen. Elec. 
150 Port Wayne. .
150 Bullock....................
500 Fort Wayne . . . 
850 Westinghouse . .

300 Thomson Ryan. 
500 Westinghouse .

275 9 x 16 x 12 in. 
11-18 x 11 in.

13 x 14 in.
16 in.
17 x 16 in.
16 x 24 in.
16 x 24 in. 
22-38 x 48 in. 
26% x 44% in.

. 275 

. 275 
. 225 
. 230 
. 165 
. 160 
. 90
80(90

500 '550 Volts:
. 150 24 x 22 in.

90 30 x 48 in.

Make. ,
Gen. Elec.
Fairbanks Morse

Fuller
Robb Armstrong "
Westinghouse
Payne
Armington Sims 
Robb Armstrong 
Phoenix
Harrisburg Fleming 
Robb

McEwen
Ide
Shepherd
Fleming Harrisburg 
Robb Armstrong 
Buffalo. Twin cyl. 
Leonard 
Diesel

Bates
Allis Chalmers

McEwen 
Cooper Corliss

MacGovern & Company, Inc.
285 Beaver Hall Hill - - - - Montreal

Offices : New York, Pittsburg, St. Louis.
Plants : Brooklyn, N.Y., Lincoln, N.J., and Linden, -J •

Joannas
Use KLIM as
YOU would Fresh separated 
milk

m
The Spray 

Process which 
produces Klim 
by removing ’ 
the water from 
pasteuri zed 
separated milk
leaves the solids (the food 
portion) absolutely unchanged.
When you whip Klim into water 
you simply restore it to its origin­
al state. Then you use it as yoii 
would fresh separated milk to give food value 
and improve numberless foods and drinks such 
as soups, gravies, pastries, puddings, cakes, 
tea, coffee and cocoa. The cook needs Klim in 
the preparation of every meal.

Klim is dry and will keep fresh and sweet 
indefinitely in any ordinary storage. Order 
from your supply house and use regularly 
in your camps and boarding houses.

CANADIAN MILK PRODUCTS, Limited
TORONTO

WINNIPEG MONTREAL ST. JOHN



26 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL

HHH|

Showing one of two 4200 gal. per min. Rees RoTURBo Pumps, recently supplied the Windsor Waterworks, undergoing test on our 
modern pump testing plant, where all Rees RoTURBo pumps are thoroughly tested before leaving the works.

REES RoTURBo PUMPS
are used the world over in MINES, Waterworks, Pulp and Paper Mills, Power 
Stations, Irrigation Works, Salt, Chemical and General Industrial Plants where high 
efficiency and reliability are demanded.

REES PUMPS ARE 
SELF-REGULATING

which means a high and sustained efficiency over a wide range of duties, providing a 
noticeable saving in power costs and insuring your prime mover against damage by 
overloading.

Our Engineering Dept, is at your service to assist you in any way possible with your 
pumping problems. We shall be glad to forward our catalogue, photographs and esti­
mates on your requirements.

THE GOLDIE & McCULLOCH CO., Limited
Head Office and Works: GALT, ONTARIO, CANADA

ORONTO OFFICE :
Suite 1101-2,
Bank of Hamilton Bld'g.

WESTERN BRANCH:
248 McDermott Ave.,

Winnipeg, Man.

BRITISH COLUMBIA AGENTS:QUEBEC AGENTS: ____________ ____ _______
Ross & Greig, Robt. Hamilton & Co.,

400 St. James St., Montreal, Que. Vancouver B. C.



THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL 27

THE CONIAGAS REDUCTION
COMPANY, LIMITED

St. Catharines - - Ontario

Smelters and Refiners of Cobalt Ores
Manufacturers of

Copper Sulphate 
Bar Silver—Electrically Refined 
Arsenic—White and Metallic 
Cobalt Oxide and Metal 
Nickel, Oxide and Metal

Telegraphic Address: Codes: Bedford McNeill,
“Coniagas.” A. B. C. 5th Edition

Bell Telephone, 603 St. Catharines

ENGINES, BOILERS
and TANKS

WRITE US
FOR PRICES

AND
SPECIFICATIONS

HEAVY 
PLATE WORK 

and
SPECIAL

MACHINERY

PLANT OF THE JOHN INGLIS CO. LIMITED

THE JOHN INCUS COMPANY, LIMITED
14 Strachan Avenue, TORONTO, Canada

Representatives in Eastern Canada : - • JAS. W. PYKE & CO., LTD., 232 St. James Street, MONTREAL
Ottawa Representative : J. W. ANDERSON, 7 Bank Stree Chambers



88 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL

A NICKEL
Shot—High and Low carbon Ingots—Two sizes, 25 lbs., 50 lbs.

ELECTROLYTIC NICKEL—99.80%

Prime Metals for the Manufacture of Nickel Steel, German Silver, Anodes and all remelting purposes 
Our Nickel is produced as Rods, Sheets, Strip Stock, Wire and Tubes.

NVON£4

M'Ë TA-k
(Kei. U.S. Pst. Off.)

We are SOLE PRODUCERS of this natural, stronger-than-steel, nor - 
corrodible alloy.

Manufactured forms are Rods, Flats, Castings, Tubes, Sheets, Strip Stock and Wire. 

Send Enquiries Direct to

THE INTERNATIONAL NICKEL COMPANY
43 Exchange Place, - NEW YORK

METALLIC NICKEL
SHOT—High and Low Carbon 
INGOTS—Two sizes, 25 lbs. and 50 lbs.

Prime Metals for the Manufacture of 
Nickel Steel, German Silver, Anodes, 

and all Remelting purposes.

Send Enquiries to

THE INTEHH1 NICKEL COMPANY OF Oil, LIMITED
Harbor Commission Building, - TORONTO



THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL 29

The Canadian Miners’ Buying Directory.
Acetylene Gas:

Canada Carbide Company, Ltd.
Air Holsts:

Canadian lngersoll-Rand Co. Ltd. 
Montreal, Que.

Amalgamators :
Northern Canada Supply Co.
Mine and Smelter Supply Co. 

Antimony:
Canada Metal Co., Ltd.

Assayers and Chemists:
Milton L. Hersey Co., Ltd. 
Campbell & Deyell, Cobalt.
Ledoux & Co., 99 John St.. New 

York .
Thos. Heys & Son.
C. L. Constant Co.

Assayers’ and Chemists' Supplies:
C. L. Berger & Sons, 37 William St., 

Boston, Mass.
Lymans, Ltd., Montreal, Que. 
Stanley W. F. & Co., Ltd.
Mine & Smelter Supply Co.

Brakeshoes:
Can. Brakeshoe Co., Ltd.

Babbit Metals:
Canada Metal Co., Ltd.
Hcyt Metal Co.

Balances—Heusser:
Mine & Smelter Supply Co.

Balls:
Canadian Foundries and Forgings, 

Ltd.
Canadian Steel Foundries, Ltd.
Hull Iron & Steel Foundries Ltd. 

Ball Mills:
Mine & Smelter Supply Co.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd. 

Belting—Leather, Rubber and Cotton: 
Northern Canada Supply CO 
Jones & Glasco.

Blasting Batteries and Supplies:
Northern Canada Supply Co. 
Canadian Explwsives, Ltd.

Blowers:
MacGovern & Co., Inc.
Northern Canada Supply Co.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd. 

Boilers :
Northern Canada Supply Co.
Marsh Engineering Works. 
MacGovern & Co., Inc.
R. T. Gilman & Co.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd. 
The John Inglis Company.

Boxes, Cable Junction:
Standard Underground Cable Co. of 

Canada, Ltd.
Northern Electric Co., Ltd.,

Buckets:
Canadian Ingersoll Rand Co., Sher­

brooke, Que.
Hendrick Mfg. Co.
M. Beatty & Sons, Ltd.
Marsh Engineering Works.................
Northern Canada Supply Co.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd. 

Cable—Aerial and Underground: 
Northern Canada Supply Co. 
Standard Underground Cable Co. of 

Canada, Ltd.
Cableways:

M. Beatty & Sons, Ltd.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Cages:
Canadian Ingersoll Rand Co., Sher­

brooke, Que.
Northern Canada Supply Co.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Cables—Wire:
Standard Underground Cable Co. 

Canada. Ltd.
Canada Wire & Cable Co., Ltd. 
Northern Electric Co., Ltd.,

of

Car Dumps:
John J. Gartshore, Toronto, Ont. 
Sullivan Machinery Co.
R. T. Gilman & Co.

Carbide:
Canada Carbide Company, Ltd.

Cars:
Canadian Foundries & Forgings, Ltd. 
Canadian Ingersoll Rand Co., Sher­

brooke, Que.
John J. Gartshore, Toronto, Ont. 
MacKinnon Steel Co., Ltd.
Northern Canada Supply Co.
Marsh Engineering Works.
Mine & Smelter Supply Co.

Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Car Wheels and Axles:
Canadian Car Foundry Co., Ltd.
John J. Gartshore, Toronto, Ont. 
Marsh Engineering Works. Lid.

Castings (Iron & Steel) :
Canadian Steel Foundries, Ltd.

Cement Machinery :
Northern Canada Supply Co 
Hadfields Ltd.

Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.
Chains :

Jones & Glasco.
Northern Canada Supply Co.

Chemical Apparatus:
Mine & Smelter Supply Co.

Chemists :
Canadian Laboratories.
Campbell & Deyell.

' Thos. Heyes & Sons.
Milton Hersey Co.
Ledoux & Co.

Classifiers:
niMe & Smelter Supply Co.

Coal:
Dominion Coal Co.
Nova Scotia Steel & Coal Co

Coal Cutters:
Sullivan Machinery Co.
Can. lngersoll-Rand Co., Ltd., Mont­

real, Que.
Coal Mining Explosives:

Canadian Explosives, Ltd.
Coal Mining Machinery:

Canadian lngersoll-Rand Co., Ltd., 
Montreal, Que.

Sullivan Machinery CÔ.
Marsh Engineering Works. 
Hadfields, Ltd
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Coal Pick Machines:
Sullivan Machinery Co.

Compressors—Air:
Smart-Turner Machine Co.
Canadian Inge: soll-Rand Co., Ltd., 

Montreal, Que.
Northern Canada Supply Co. 
MacGovern & Co., Inc.
R. T Gilman & Co.

Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.
Concrete Mixers:

Northern Canada Supply Co.
Gould, Shapley & Muir Co., Ltd. 
MacGovern & Co., Inc.

Condensers:
Smart -Turner Machine Co. 
Northern Canada Supply Co. 
MacGovern & Co., Inc.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Concentrating Tables:
Mine & Smelter Co.

Converters:
Northern Canada Supply Co. 
MacGovern & Co., Inc.

Conveyor—Trough—Belt :
Hendrick Mfg. Co.

Cranes:
Smart-Turner Machine Co.
M. Beatty & Sons, Ltd.

Crane Ropes:
Allan, Whyte & Co.

Crucibles:
Mine & Smelter Supply Co.

Crushers:
Canadian lngersoll-Rand Co., Ltd., 

Montreal, Que.
Canadian Steel Foundries, Ltd. 
Lymans, Ltd.
Mussens, Limited.
Mine & Smelter Supply Co. 
Hadfields Ltd.

Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Derricks:
Smart-Turner Machine Co.
M. Beatty & Sons, Ltd.
Marsh Engineering Works.
R. T. Gilman & Co.

Diamond Drill Contractors:
Diamond Drill Contracting Co.
E. J. Longyear Company.
Smith & Travers.
Sullivan Machinery Co.

Dredger Pins:
Canadian Steel Foundries, Ltd. 
Hadfields Ltd.

Dredging Machinery:
Canadian Steel Foundries, Ltd.
M. Beatty & Sons.
Hadfields Ltd.

Dredging Ropes:
Allan, Whyte & Co.
R. T. Gilman & Co.

Drills, Air and Hammer:........................
Canadian lngersoll-Rand Co., Ltd., 

Montreal, Que.
Sullivan Machinery Co.
Northern Canada Supply Co 
Canadian Rock Drill Co.

Drills—Core:
Canadian lngersoll-Rand Co., Ltd 
Montreal, Que.
E. J. Longyear Company.
Standard Diamond Drill Co 
Sullivan Machinery Co.

Drills—Diamond :
Sullivan Machinery Co.
Northern Canada Supply Co.
E. J. Longyear Company.

Drill Steel—Mining:
Hadfields Ltd.

Drill Steel Sharpeners:
Canadian lngersoll-Rand Co., Ltd., 

Montreal, Que.
Northern Canada Supply Co. 
Sullivan Machinery Co.
Canadian Rock Drill Co.

Drills—Electric:
Northern Electric Co., Ltd., 

Drills—High Speed and Carbon: 
Hadfields Ltd.

Dynamite:
Canadian Explosives. 
Northern Canada Supply Co. 

Ejectors:
Northern Canada Supply Co.

M. Beatty & Sons.
Northern Canada Supply Co 
Hadfields Ltd.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Engineering Instruments:
C. L. Berger & Sons.

Engines—Automatic :
Smart-Turner Machine Co.
John J. Gartshore, Toronto, Ont 
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Engines—Qcl and Gasoline:
Alex. Fleck.
Smart-Turner Machine Co.
Gould. Shapley & Muir Co., Ltd 
MacGovern & Co., Inc.

Engines—Haulage:
Canadian lngersoll-Rand Co., Ltd 

Montreal, Que.
Marsh Engineering Works.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd. 

Engines—Marine :
Smart-Turner Machine Co. 
MacGovern & Co., Inc.

Engines—Steam :
Smart-Turner Machine Co.
M. Beatty & Sons.
John J. Gartshore, Toronto, Ont.
R. T. Gilman & Co.
MacGovern & Co., Inc.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd. 

Flood Damps:
Northern Electric Co., Ltd.,

Forges:
Northern Canada Supply Co., Ltd.

Forging:
M Beatty & Sons.

Canadian Foundries and Forgings, 
Ltd.

Smart-Turner Machine Co.
Hadfields Ltd.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Frogs:
Canadian Steel Foundries, Ltd. 
John J. Gartshore, Toronto, Ont.

Furnaces—Assay :
Lymans Ltd.
Mine & Smelter Supply Co.

Fuse:
Canadian Explosives.
Northern Canada Supply Co.

Gears, Machine Out:
Canadian Steel Foundries, Ltd.
The Hamilton Gear & Machine Co. 
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.



30 THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL

If you want a Reliable Casting, let us quote you on our ÀLL PIG mixture

Specialists in HIGH CLASS Machinery Castings 
Manufacturers of Mining and Cement Mill Parts
STANDARD GEARS ALWAYS IN STOCK

Sole Agents and Manufacturers for “Kilbourn’s” Patent Tube Mill Lining

FOUNDERS PATTERNMAKERS MACHINISTS
BURNETT & CRAMPTON, Rigaud, Que.

SSpsiS]
Wood Mining Tanks

Of All Descriptions

Wood Stave Pipe
ILLUSTRATION SHOWS DORR THICKENER TANKS 50 FEET 
DIAMETER. MADE FROM B.C. FIR INSTALLED BY US.

Pacific Coast Pipe Co., Limited
1551 Granville Street, Vancouver, B.C.

CANADIAN CARBIDE
Shawinigan

MARK

TRADE
Brand

Canadian Carbide “S” Brand gives the Highest Gas Yield. 
Its Quality is Standard. It is packed in reliable packages.

Manufactured in Canada at Shawinigan Falls, Que.

CANADA CARBIDE CO. LTD.
MONTREAL, QUE., CANADA

Are you experiencing trouble with your generation, etc.? If so, 
write us. Our service staff of gas engineers, chemists, etc., are 
at your command.

SEE OUR EXHIBIT at the FIFTH EXPOSITION CHEMICAL INDUSTRIES
AT

CHICAGO, SEPT. 22, 1919.



THE CANADIAN MINING JOURNAL 31

Canadian Miners’ Buying Directory.—(Continued from page 29.)

Gears !
Canadian Steel Foundries, Ltd. 
Smart-Turner Machine Co.
Northern Canada Supply Co.
The Hamilton Gear & Machine Co. 
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd. 

Hammer Bock Drills:
Canadian Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd., 

Montreal, Que.
Mussens, Limited.

Hangers ScCable :
Standard Undeground Cable Co. of 

Canada, Ltd.
High Speed Steel:

Hadfields Ltd.
High Speed Steel Twist Drills:

Northern Canada Supply Co.
Hoists—Air, Electric and Steam:

Can. Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd., Mont­
real, Que.

Jones & Glassco.
M. Beatty & Sons.
Marsh Engineering Works.
Northern Canada Supply Co.
Mine and Smelter Supply Co.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd. 

Hoisting Engines:
Mussens. Limited.
Can. Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd.
M. Beatty & Sons.
Marsh Engineering Works.
Fraser & Chalmers Engineering 

Works.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Hose:
Northern Canada Supply Co. 

Hydraulic Machinery :
Hadfields Ltd.
MacGovern & Co., Inc.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

. Ingot Copper:
Canada Metal Co., Ltd.
Hoyt Metal Co.

Insulating Compounds:
Standard Underground Cable Co. of 

Canada. Ltd.
Jacks:

John J. Gartshore, Toronto, Ont. 
Can. Bra keshoe Co., Ltd.
Northern Canada Supply Co.

Laboratory Machinery :
Mine & Smelter Supply Co.

Lamps, Miners:
Canada Carbide Company, Ltd.
Dewar Mfg. Co., Inc. 
Northern Electric Co., Ltd.,

Locomotives (Steam, Compressed Air 
and Storage Steam;

H. K. Porter Company.
John J. Gartshore, Toronto, Ont.
R. T. Gilman & Co.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Link Belt:
Northern Canada Supply Co. 
Jones & Glassco.

Manganese Steel:
Canadian Steel Foundries, Ltd.
Hadfields Ltd.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd. 

Metal Merchants:
Henry Bath & Son.
Geo. G. Blackwell, Sons, & Co. 
Consolidated Mining and Smelting 

Co. of Canada.
Canada Metal Co.
C. L. Constant Co.
Everitt & Co.

Mining Requisites:
Canadian Steel Foundries, Ltd. 
Hadfields Ltd.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Monel Metal:
International Nickel Co.

Motors:
R T. Gilman & Co.

Nickel:
International Nickel Co.

Ore Sacks:
Northern Canada Supply Co.

Ore Testing Works:
Ledoux & Co.
Can. Laboratories.
Milton Hersey Co., Ltd.
Campbell & Deyell.
Hoyt Metal Co.

Ores and Metals—Buyers and Sellers of:
C. L. Constant Co.
Gee. G. Blackwell.
Consolidated Mining and Smelting 
Co. of Canada.

Orford Copper Co.
Canada Metal Co.
Hoyt Metal Co.
Everitt & Co.

Perforated Metals:
Northern Canada Supply Co. 
Hendrick Mfg. Co.

Pig Tin:
Canada Metal Co., Ltd.
Hoyt Metal Co.

Pig Lead:
Canada Metal Co., Ltd.
Hoyt Me-al Co.

Pipes :
Canada Metal Co., Ltd.
Consolidated M. & S. Co.
Northern Canada Supply Co. 
Smart-Turner Machine Co.

Pipe—Wood Stave:
Pacific Coast Pipe Co., Ltd.
Mine and Smelter Supply Co.

Piston Bock Drills:
Canadian Ingersall-Rand Co., Ltd..

Montreal, Que.
Mussens, Limited.

Plate Work:
Canadian Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd., 

Montreal, Que.
■John Inglis Co., Ltd.

Pneumatic Tools:
Can. Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd.
Jones & Glassco.

Prospecting Mills and Machinery:
E. J. Longyear Company.
Standard Diamond Drill Co.
Mine & Smelter Supply Co.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd. 

Pulleys, Shafting and Hangings:
Northern Canada Supply Co. 

Pulverizers—Laboratory :
Mine & Smelter Supply Co.

Pumps—Boiler Peed:
Smart-Turner Machine Co.
Northern Canada Supply Co. 
Canadian Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd. 
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd. 

P umps—Centrifugal :
Mussens, Limited.
Smart-Turner Machine Co.
M. Beatty & Sons.
Canadian Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd. 
Mine & Smelter Supply Co.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd. 

Pumps—Electric :
Pumps—Sand and Slime:

Mine & Smelter Supply Co.
Pumps—Pneumatic :

Canadian Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd., 
Montreal, Que.

Smart-Turner Machine Co.
Sullivan Machinery Co.

Pumps—Steam :
Canadian Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd. 
Mussens, Limited.
Northern Canada Supply Co. 
Smart-Turner Machine Co.
R. T. Gilman & Co.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd. 

Pumps—Turbine :
Smart-Turner Machine Co.
Canadian Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd. 
Fraser & Chalmers Engineering 

Works.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Pump i—V acuum :
Smart-Turner Machine Co. 

Quarrying Machinery :
Sullivan Machinery Co.
Canadian Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd. 
Hadfields Ltd.

Bails :
Hadfields, Ltd.
John J. Gartshore, Toronto, Ont.
B. T. Gilman & Co.

Roofing:
Northern Canada Supply Co.

Rope—Manilla and Jute:
Jones & Glassco.
North-i n Canada Supply Co.
Allan. Whyte & Co.

Bope—Wire:
Allan, Whyte & Co.
Northern Canada Supply Co.

Bolls—Crushing :
Canadian Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd., 

Montreal, Que.
Canadian Steel Foundries, Ltd. 
Hadfields Ltd.

Samplers:
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd. 
C. L. Constant Co.
Ledoux & Co.
Milton Hersey C-.
Thos. Heyes & Son.
Mine & Smelter Supply Co.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Screens:
Northern Canada Supply Co 
Hendrick Mfg. Co.
Hadfields Ltd.

Screens—Cross Pateent Planged Lip: 
Hendrick Mfg. Co.

Separators :
Smart-Turner Machine Co.

Sheet Lead:
Canada Metal Co., Ltd.

Sheets—Genuine Manganese Bronze :
Hendrick Mfg. Co.

Shoes and Dies:
Canadian Foundries and Forgings. 

Ltd.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd. 

Shovels—Steam :
Canadian Steel Foundries, Ltd.
John J. Gartshore, Toronto, Ont.
M. Beatty & Sons.
R. T. Gilman & Co.

Smoke Stacks :
Canadian Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd., 

Montreal, Que.
Hendrick Mfg. Co.
MacKinnon Steel Co., Ltd.
Marsh Engineering Works.

Special Machinery :
Montreal, Que.

Canadian Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd., 
John Inglis Co., Ltd.

Spring Coil Sc Clips Electrico;
Canadian Steel Foundries, Ltd.

Steel Barrels:
Smart-Turner Machine Co.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd. 

Steel Castings:
Canadian Brakeshoe Co., Ltd. 
Canadian Steel Foundries, Ltd . 
Hadfields Ltd.

Steel Drills:
Northern Canada Supply Co.
Can. Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd. '

Steel Drums:
Smart-Turner Machine Co.

Steel—Tool:
N. S. Steel & Coal Co.
Hadfields Ltd.

Stone Breakers:
Canadian Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd., 

Montreal, Que.
Hadfields Ltd.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Surveying Instruments:
C. L. Berger.

Switches & Switch Stand:
Canadian Steel Foundries, Ltd.
John J. Gartshore, Toronto, Ont. 

Tables—Concentrating:
Mine & Smelter Supply Co.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd. 

Tanks (Wooden) :
Gould, Shapley & Muir Co., Ltd. 
Pacific Ccast Pipe Co., Ltd.

Tanks—Steel:
Canadian Ingersoll Rand Co., Sher­

brooke, Que.
Marsh Engineering Works. 
MacKinnon Steel Co.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Tanks—Cyanide, Etc.:
Canadian Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd., 

Montreal, Que.
Hendrick Mfg. Co.
Pacific Coast Pipe Co., Ltd. 
MacKinnon Steel Co.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd. 

Tanks (water) and Steel Towers:
Gould, Shapley & Muir Co., Ltd. 
MacKinnon Steel Co.

Tramway Points and Crossings: 
Canadian Steel Foundries, Ltd. 
Hadfields Ltd.

Transits :
C. L. Berger & Sons.

Transformers :
R. T. Gilman & Co.
Northern Electric Co., Ltd.,

Tubs:
Hadfields Ltd.

Welding Bod and Flux:
Prest-O-Lite Co. of Canada, Ltd. 
Imperial Brass Mfg. Co.

Welding and Cutting, Oxy-Aceetylene : 
Prest-O-Lite Co. of Canada, Ltd. 
Imperial Brass Mfg. Co.

Wheels and Axles:
Canadian Steel Foundries, Ltd.
John J. Gartshore, Toronto, Ont. 
Hadfields Ltd.

Winding Engines—Steam and Electric:
Can. Ingersoll-Rand Co., Ltd.
Marsh Engineering Works.
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd.

Wire:
Canada Wire & Cable Co., Ltd. 

Wire Cloth:
Northern Canada Supply Co. 
Greening, B„ Wire Co.

Wire (Bare and Insulated) :
Standard Underground Cable Co..

of Canada, Ltd.
Northern Electric Co., Ltd.,

Zinc Spelter:
Canada Metal Co., Ltd.
Hoyt Mrta1 Cc.



32 THE CANADIAN ‘ MINING JOURNAL

ALPHABETICAL INDEX TO ADVERTISERS

Allen Whyte & Co..................................... 31
American Zinc Lead & Smelting Co. 6

Balbach Smelting & Refining Co. 10 
Blackwell, G. C., Sons & Company 12
Beatty, M. & Sons..................................... 5
Berger C. L. & Sons............................. 13
Brigstocke, R. W....................................... 11
British Columbia, Province of . .
Burns & Roberts....................................... 24
Burnett & Crampton............................... 30

C

Canadian Allis Chalmers.......................
Can. Chicago Bridge & Iron Works
Canadian Explosives, Ltd......................
Canadian Fairbanks-Morse Co., Ltd. 16
Canadian H. K Porter, Ltd................ 23
Canadian Milk Products........................ 25
Canadian National Railways . .
Canadian Labratories, Ltd.................... 12
Canadian Link Belt Co............................ 3
Canadian Ingersoll Rand Co., Ltd.. . 
Canada. Foundries & Forgings,

Ltd................................................................ 8-10
Canadian Wire & Cable Co.................... 6
Canadian Rock Drill Co........................... 31
Canadian Steel Foundries ...............
Canada Carbide Company............ 30
Canada Metal Co..........................................
Canadian Brakeshoe Co .................... 7
Canadian Sirocco Co..................................
Capper Pass & Son, Ltd................. 12
Consolidated Mining & Smelting Co. 9
Coniagas Reduction Co................... 27
Constant, C. L. & Co............................ 7

D

Deister Concentrator Co........................ .
Denver Rock Drill Mfg. Co....................
Deloro Smelting & Refining Co. . . 4
Department of Mines, Canada . .
Dewar Mfg. Co..............................................
Diamond Drill Carbon Co................ 32
Diamond Drill Contracting Co....... 12
Dominion Coal Co., Ltd...................... 9
Dorr Co. .i.................................................. 11
Dresser, Jno. A......................................... 11
Dunlop Tire & Rubber Co., Ltd. .. 
Dwight & Lloyd Sintering Co. Inc. 12
Dom. Engineering & Inspection Co.,

Ltd............................................................... 10

Electric Steel & Metals Co....................
Engineering & Machine Works of

Canada ........................................................
Everett & Co................................  5

P

Fleck, Alex....................................................... 12
Ferrier, W. F................................................ 11
Fasken, Robertson, Chadwick &

Sedgewick.................................................. 10
Fraser & Chalmers of Canada, Ltd. 34

Q

Garthshore, John J.....................................
General Engineering Co........................... 12
Gilman, R. T. Co.........................................
Goldie & McCullough Co....................... 26
Goldsmith Bros., Smelting & Refin­

ing Co., Ltd................................................ 10
Greening, B. Wire Co................................
Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. of Can­

ada, Ltd........................................................

H

Hadfields, Ltd................................................
Hall, G. C. & Co.........................................
Hamilton Gear & Machine Co............. 10
Hardinge Conical Mill Co...................... 14
Hassan A. A................................................... 11
Hendrick Mfg. Co...................................... 12
Hersey, Milton Co., Ltd........................... 11
Heys Thomas & Son.............................. 11
Hull Iron & Steel Foundries, Ltd... 1
Hore, Reginald E......................................... 11
Hoyt Metal Co...............................................

I

Imperial Bank of Canada.................
Imperial Oil Co............................................. 24
International Business Machines . . 
International High Speed Steel Co. 4 
International Nickel Co. of Canada,

Limited ..................................................... 28
International Nickel Co....................... 28
Inglis, J. & Co............................................... 28

J

Johnston, Matthey & Co. .................... 10
Jones & Glassco....................................... 31

» K

Kemp, J. Colin............................................ 12

L
Laurie & Lamb........................................... 34
Ledoux & Co................................................. 10
Lindsey, G. C. S.......................................... 11
Longyear, E. J. Company......................
Lymans, Ltd...................................................

McDonald, M. P............................................ n
MacGovern & Co., Inc............................. 25
MacKinnon Steel Co., Ltd...................... 9
Marsh Engineering Works, Ltd. . . 25
McEvoy, Jas.................................................... n
Mine & Smelter Supply Co....................
Mond Nickel Co............................................. 5
Mussens, Ltd.................................................. 9

N

Northern Canada Supply Co. 
Nova Scotia Steel & Coal Co. 
Nova Scotia Government.. ..

Ontario, Province of.

Pacific Coast Pipe Co., Ltd. . .
Peacock Bros., Ltd................................
Pennsylvania Smelting Vo..............
Powley & Townsley........................
Prest-O-Lite Co. of Canada, Ltd.

13

30

10
7

23

Q
Quebec Asbestos & Chrome Co...........  24
Quebec, Province of................................

B

Ridout & Maybee................................... 12
Rogers John C........................................... 11
Rogers, Geo. R........................................... n
Reddaway, F. & Co.....................................

S

Smart-Turner Machine Co..................... 9
Smith & Travers Company................. 10
Standard Underground Cable Co.

of Canada, Ltd..........................................
Stewart, Robert H....................................... 11
Sudbury Diamond Drilling Co., Ltd. lo
Sullivan Machinery Co............................ 2
Swedish Steel & Importing Co.............

T

Toronto Iron Works,...............................
Tyrrell, J. B....................  11

U

University of Toronto . . .... .. 7

W

Wabi Iron Works....................................... 6
Whitman, Alfred R.................................... 11

r
Good Cores
Can only be obtained if 
proper care be exercised 
in the selection of dia­
monds. We are always 
ready to give our cus­
tomers tne benent of our 
experience when select­
ing stones.

Write or wire at our ex­
pense for particulars.

THE DIAMOND DRILL f

BALLAS

61 Pi
Hew York - N.Y.



O o « o Xo/io O

JONES & GLASSCO
(REG’D)

ENGINEERS

MONTREAL AND TORONTO 

Specialists in

POWER TRANSMISSION CHAINS
CANADIAN AGENTS FOR

“RENOLD” “MORSE”
Patent Silent and Bush Roller Chains Rocker Joint Silent Chains

Chain Drives from 1/4 HP to 5000 HP in successful operation

Write for particulars to
Head Office: Branch Office:

St.Nicholas Building 1204 Traders Bank Building 
MONTREAL TORONTO

45

CONTRACTORS TO ADMIRALTY WAR OFFICE AND COLONIAL GOVERNMENTS

Allan, Whyte & Co,
CLYDE PATENT WIRE ROPE WORKS,

Rutherglen, Glasgow, Scotland

WIRE ROPES
For Mining, Engineering and Shipping : For Hoisting and Haulage in Collieries and Mines : For Cable- 
ways and Aerial Ropeways : For Dredgers and Steam Shovels : Specially Flexible Ropes for Winches and 
Fast Hoists, Coal Towers and Cranes

OF THE HIGHEST QUALITY
made from special grades of Wire drawn to our specifications and carefully tested before being used. They 
are at work in all parts of Canada from Vancouver to Halifax and are everywhere recognized as the best 
on the market. Complete stocks held in all parts. Orders executed and quotations furnished by:
Nova Scotia : Wm. Stairs, Son & Morrow, Ltd., Halifax. New Brunswick : W. H. Thorne & Co., Ltd., St. John.

Quebec, Ontario, Manitoba and Saskatchewan : Drummond McCall & Co., Montreal, Toronto and Winnipeg. 
Alberta and British Columbia : McLennan, McFeely & Co., Ltd., Vancouver.

Highest Quality. Satisfaction in Use. Prompt Delivery. Keen Prices.
CABLES : “Ropery, Rutherglen. ” CODES : Western Union, A. B. C. (4th and 5th Editions), A.I., Liebers and Private.



BELLISS & MORCOM
Air Compressors 

Diesel Engines 
Steam Turbines 
Condensers 
Steam Engines

LAURIE 
& LAMB

211 Board of Trade Bldg. 
MONTREAL

fjfjjf jf£ '&

Beiliss & Morcom Motor Driven Air Compressor

mm

FRASER & CHALMERS ENGINEERING WORKS
(Proprietors THE GENERAL ELECTRIC CO., LTD.)

Send Us the Particulars of Your
Blake Crushers 
Dodge Crushers 
Gyratory Crushers 
Crushing Rolls 
Tube Mills 
Ball Mills 
Stamp Batteries

Shoes and Dies
Compressors
Hoists
Engines
Boilers
Jigs
Trommels

Requirements
T urbo-Blowers 
Turbo-Compressors 
Centrifugal Pumps 
Steam Turbines 
Smelting Furnaces 
Converters 
Dryers

Write for Bulletins on the subject which interests yov 
Prompt Shipment on Standard Machinery

FRASER & CHALMERS OF CANADA
GUARANTEE BLDG. LIMITED MONTREAL, QUE. >


